
 

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 

Damage Prevention Committee Meeting Case List 

Oct. 8, 2024 

Omnibus Session 

Case 

Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 

Recommendation 

38880 Facility Owner: PPL 

Electric Utilities 

Contractor/Excavator: 

EHC ASSOCIATES INC - 

Thousand Trails Circle M 

Resort 

Project Owner: EHC 

ASSOCIATES INC - 

Thousand Trails Circle M 

Resort - Placeholder 

On 4/19/2023 2:57:00 PM at 2111 Millersville Road, 

PEQUEA TWP, LANCASTER The incident occurred 

on 4/19/2023, at 2:57pm, at 2111 Millersville Road, 

Pequea Twp., Lancaster County. 

 

A PPL Electrical Line was damaged.  

 

PPL's alleged violation report (AVR) states "On 

Wednesday, 4/19/2023 at approximately 1457 a non-

PPL employee of Thousand Trails Circle M Resort 

contacted an underground primary electric cable with a 

backhoe while digging to install a post at 2111 

Millersville Road, Pequea Township, Lancaster County. 

There were no reported injuries. Four customers lost 

electrical service. The excavator did not place a PA One 

Call. PPL Public Safety spoke with employee William 

Button who stated they were digging to install a 4x4 post 

for a sign with a post hole digger. However, when PPL 

crews arrived on site, they observed a backhoe at the 

excavation and damage marks indicative of being caused 

by a backhoe. PPL crews installed a splice as a 

permanent repair. PPL One Call to work the site was 

made under ticket number 20231094524." 

 

On 12/21/2023 an AVR Letter was mailed to Thousand 

Trails Circle M Resort. 

 

EHC ASSOCIATES INC.'s alleged violation report 

(AVR) states "On 19 Apr 2023 the Maintenance staff 

was digging two holes to install a bulletin sign. They 

were digging by hand with a post hole digger when they 

struck the distribution line approximately 16" deep that 

support a section of campsites at Circle M Campground. 

811 was never requested to make out the site prior to the 

dig." PA One Call noted at the bottom of the AVR that 

"ECH ASSOCIATES and Circle M Campground has not 

placed notifications with PA One Call in the past. ECH 

Associates and Circle M Campground are not Members 

of PA One Call."  

 

EHC ASSOCIATES INC. states in their AVR that the 

method of excavation was hand tools, but the pictures 

provided by both parties show an excavator and 

bucket/teeth marks in the dirt. EHC Associates Inc. is the 

owner of the resort, Thousand Trails Circle M Resort is 

the brand they acquired during acquisition. 

 

EHC ASSOCIATES INC. is in violation of sections: 

Section 5(2.1) – Excavator failed to submit a location 

request to One Call within the correct timeframe.  

EHC ASSOCIATES INC 

- Thousand Trails Circle 

M Resort: $1,750.00 

Section 5(2.1) 1st Offense 

$1,000.00 

 

Section 5(6)(i) 1st Offense 

$250.00 

 

Section 5(16) 1st Offense 

$500.00 



Case 

Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 

Recommendation 

Section 5(6)(i) – Excavator failed to plan the excavation 

or demolition work to avoid damage to or minimize 

interference with a facility owner’s facilities in the 

construction area.  

Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 

Violation Report within 10 business days of striking a 

line. Line strike was on 4/19/23, AVR was filed on 

1/16/24. 

Recommendation: Education Required; penalties applied 

38284 Facility Owner: AMS 

ENERGY / HERMAN 

OIL AND GAS 

Facility Owner: AT&T 

LOCAL SERVICES 

Facility Owner: BLX 

INC / REDMILL 

DRILLING 

Facility Owner: 

BRIGHTON 

TOWNSHIP/BRIGHTON 

TOWNSHIP SEWAGE 

AUTHORITY/BRIGHTO

N TOWNSHIP 

MUNICIPAL 

Facility Owner: 

COMCAST 

CABLEVISION 

Facility Owner: 

GLASGOW BOROUGH 

Facility Owner: 

KRIEBEL MINERALS 

INC 

Facility Owner: NEW 

KINSINGTON CITY 

MUNICIPAL 

AUTHORITY 

Facility Owner: 

OHIOVILLE BOROUGH 

MUNICIPAL 

AUTHORITY 

Facility Owner: PENN 

TELECOM 

(CONSOLIDATED 

COMMUNICATIONS) 

Facility Owner: 

PITTSBURGH WATER 

AND SEWER 

AUTHORITY 

Facility Owner: PLUM 

BOROUGH 

Facility Owner: PLUM 

BOROUGH MUNICIPAL 

AUTHORITY 

Facility Owner: Verizon 

Facility Owner: West 

Penn Power / First Energy 

Facility Owner: 

WINDSTREAM 

Contractor/Excavator: 

OSMOSE UTILITIES 

On 5/3/2023 8:00:00 AM at Multiple, CARNEGIE 

BORO, ALLEGHENY BLX disagreed and sent in 

documentation that they do not fall under ACT 50 law. 

This was confirmed by Rob. The violation Section 

v2(5)(v) is withdrawn.  

 

**First Energy disputes the violations and penalties 

saying that USIC attended the Complex Project 

Meetings on their behalf. None of the sign in sheets 

provided by the excavator show USIC or First 

Energy/West Penn Power attending and no comments 

are made about either entity in the notes. DPS Locke 

informed First Energy and asked if they wish to continue 

their dispute. 

******************** 

KRIEBEL MINERALS INC violation and penalty is 

removed.  

**************** 

*No Damage* 

 

A Complex Project telephone Conference was held and 

multiple facility owners did not respond to the ticket 

requests for the Complex project nor did they attend the 

Complex Project Meeting. 

 

* Alleged Violation Report (AVR) was not requested 

from the facility owners, which are listed as “other “in 

most cases and are not sent an AVR request letter. The 

Alleged Violation Report was submitted because of the 

issue that the excavator was having because the facility 

owners were not responding to tickets.  

 

OSMOSE UTILITIES SERVICES INC stated in their 

Alleged Violation Report (AVR) that “The following 

utility companies failed to respond through the AP One 

Call System or attend the pre construction meeting for an 

DLC Complex project held on 05/03/2023 at 8:00a.m. 

Serial Number 20231171235 AT&T Serial Number 

20231172163 PENN TELLECOM AT&T Comcast 

Serial Number 20231171564 AMS Energy BLX 

Inc/Redmill Drilling Kreibel Minerals PENN 

TELLECOM West Penn Power Windstream Comcast 

Serial Number 20231171726 Ohioville Boro” 

See attached WORD document for a list of non attendees 

to the pre-construction teleconference call on 

Wednesday 05/03/2023 @ 8:00 A.M. 

 

Duquesne Light Company (DLC), the project owner was 

sent an AVR request on 11/05/2023.  

12/04/2023 an email from DLC stated “I reached out to 

Rebecca from Osmose and my engineering team and I 

AMS ENERGY / 

HERMAN OIL AND 

GAS: $500.00 

Section 2(5)(viii) 1st 

Offense $500.00 

 

AT&T LOCAL 

SERVICES: $3,000.00 

Section 2(5)(viii) 3rd 

Offense $1,500.00 

 

Section 2(5)(viii) 3rd 

Offense $1,500.00 

 

BLX INC / REDMILL 

DRILLING: $0.00 

 

 

BRIGHTON 

TOWNSHIP/BRIGHTO

N TOWNSHIP 

SEWAGE 

AUTHORITY/BRIGHT

ON TOWNSHIP 

MUNICIPAL: $0.00 

 

 

COMCAST 

CABLEVISION: 

$1,000.00 

Section 2(5)(viii) 1st 

Offense $500.00 

 

Section 2(5)(viii) 1st 

Offense $500.00 

 

GLASGOW 

BOROUGH: $500.00 

Section 2(5)(viii) 1st 

Offense $500.00 

 

KRIEBEL MINERALS 

INC: $0.00 

 

 

NEW KINSINGTON 

CITY MUNICIPAL 

AUTHORITY: $500.00 

Section 2(5)(viii) 1st 

Offense $500.00 

 



Case 

Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 

Recommendation 

SERVICES INC 

Project Owner: 

DUQUESNE LIGHT 

COMPANY 

Designer: DUQUESNE 

LIGHT COMPANY - 

Spaceholder 

will do my best to answer your questions and submit an 

AVR, but I wanted to reach out to you to see if there was 

still a need for an AVR. 

This is a tough one to explain but I will do my best. 

Please feel free to call me to talk this out, sometimes my 

own verbal vomit even confuses me. 

So each pole that Osmose has worked on for DLC is 

considered its own project and has its own purchase 

order. Poles are considered independent assets and there 

was no plan as to which poles were worked on. As each 

pole was inspected it either passed or failed, which 

resulted in it being added to the list of poles Osmose 

would do their thing to. I was told there should be 

approx. 260 poles that Osmose worked on for us and 

none of them cost over $400,000. With that price tag and 

it not being “planned work”, I take it to mean that we 

were not required to do a complex project, place a 

Prelim or Final Design ticket, or use SUE.  

Even though there was over 200 poles/work orders/One 

Call tickets created, the complex meeting was scheduled 

by Osmose as a courtesy to contact the local facility 

owners to discuss the extent of their work. There was no 

design ticket process followed because the project itself 

was simply modifying the existing poles by hand 

digging down 3 feet and either pounding a steel ‘C’ truss 

around the pole an additional 3ft deep or wrapping the 

pole in what they call FiberWrap.  

I have attached a snip I pulled of our workorder listing, 

you can see the cash amount paid out. Even the highest 

paid out was still under $400,000, and the extent of the 

work does not warrant SUE to be used. Like I said 

above, they hand dug down 3ft around the pole and 

either drove in the steel truss or wrapped the pole in the 

FiberWrap.  

I understand now that Osmose submitted an AVR 

because of the lack of participation at the meeting, I was 

never told back in May that they submitted an AVR. 

And I will still submit one if you think it still needs 

done.  

I wanted to write this up for you to have some insight on 

what I’ve been working on and why it has taken so long 

for me to respond. Trying to track down work being 

done for my company by an outside vendor is more 

complicated that I thought it would be.  

DLC stated in their AVR that “Osmose Utilities Services 

Inc were hired by Duquesne Light Company to reinforce 

DLC's overhead poles that did not pass inspection. The 

Complex Meeting was to take place on 3 May 2023 but 

many Facility Owners did not respond or attend the 

meeting. We were asked to submit an AVR in response 

to the AVR Osmose submitted as the Excavator. They 

list the project as <$400.000. They list the project as 

hand digging using hand tools. A report was provided.  

********************************* 

*CP Ticket 20231171564 was submitted on 4/27/2023 

with a response due by 5/02/2023 and the teleconference 

meeting to be held on 5/03/2023 at 8:00 a.m. 

Comcast did not respond clear until 5/4/2023. They did 

attend the meeting.  

Penn Telecom Inc did not respond clear until 5/04/2023.  

OHIOVILLE 

BOROUGH 

MUNICIPAL 

AUTHORITY: $500.00 

Section 2(5)(viii) 1st 

Offense $500.00 

 

PENN TELECOM 

(CONSOLIDATED 

COMMUNICATIONS): 

$2,000.00 

Section 2(5)(viii) 2nd 

Offense $1,000.00 

 

Section 2(5)(viii) 2nd 

Offense $1,000.00 

 

PITTSBURGH WATER 

AND SEWER 

AUTHORITY: $0.00 

 

 

PLUM BOROUGH: 

$500.00 

Section 2(5)(viii) 1st 

Offense $500.00 

 

Verizon: $2,000.00 

Section 2(5)(viii) 

Subsequent $2,000.00 

 

West Penn Power / First 

Energy: $0.00 

 

 

WINDSTREAM: 

$500.00 

Section 2(5)(viii) 1st 

Offense $500.00 



Case 

Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 

Recommendation 

New Kensington City Municipal Authority had no 

response. 

Kriebel Minerals Inc. did not respond clear until 

5/4/2023. 

Eastern Gas Trans responded that they would attend 

meeting. This needs to be updated after meeting is 

attended.  

Plum Borough had no response.  

Plum Borough Municipal Authority will attend meeting, 

but they are not signed in on the CPM sheet 

Verizon responded that they would attend meeting. This 

needs to be updated after meeting is attended. They are 

on the sign in sheet.  

AMS Energy LLC had no response.  

Windstream had no response until 5/4/2023. They are on 

the sign in sheet.  

BLX INC had no response.  

 

*CP Ticket 20231171726 was submitted on 4/27/2023 

with a response due by 5/02/2023 and the teleconference 

meeting to be held on 5/03/2023 at 8:00 a.m. 

Ohioville Borough Municipal Authority never 

responded.  

Columbia Gas responded that they would attend 

meeting. This needs to be updated after meeting is 

attended. They are signed in on the CPMeeting sheet. 

Eastern Gas Transmission and Storage Inc responded 

that they would attend meeting. This needs to be updated 

after meeting is attended. They are signed in on the 

CPMeeting sheet.  

Glasgow Borough never responded.  

Brighton Twp will attend the meeting, but they are not 

on the sign in sheet.  

Beaver Gas will attend the meeting. This needs to be 

updated after meeting is attended. They are signed in on 

the CPMeeting sheet.  

Verizon responded not marked/ no access. This is not an 

appropriate response for a complex project meeting 

request. They are signed in on the CPMeeting sheet. 

 

*CP Ticket 20231172163 was submitted on 4/27/2023 

with a response due by 5/02/2023 and the teleconference 

meeting to be held on 5/03/2023 at 8:00 a.m. 

Penn Telecom did not respond until 5/04/2023 

Pittsburgh Water and Sewer did not respond “Did not 

attend meeting DCTF” until 5/4/2023. They are not on 

the CP sign in sheet.  

AT&T never responded.  

Comcast did not respond Clear no facilities until 

5/4/2023, although they did attend the meeting.  

 

*CPTicket 20231171235 was submitted on 4/27/2023 

with a response due by 5/02/2023 and the teleconference 

meeting to be held on 5/03/2023 at 8:00 a.m. 

AT&T had no response.  

Complex Project Meeting Attendees: 

Osmose, Eastern Gas, Buckeye Pipeline, PA American 

Water, Columbia Gas, Comcast, PA Power, Peoples 

Gas, Marathon Pipeline, Allegheny Sanitary Sewer 



Case 

Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 

Recommendation 

Authority, Westview Water Authority, GeoPetro / 

Beaver Gas Gathering and Verizon.  

*********************************************

***** 

 

COMCAST CABLEVISION is in violation of Section: 

2(5)(viii) – Failed to participate in preconstruction 

meetings for a complex project or as described in 

Section 5(3). Tickets 20231171564 and 20231171726 

were not responded to. They are logged in on the CP 

meeting sheet. They were represented by USIC.  

Recommendation: Penalty is applied. (Facility 

Owner/Locator education completed and passed by 

Comcast on 6/25/2024.) 

 

WINDSTREAM is in violation of Section: 

2(5)(viii) – Failed to participate in preconstruction 

meetings for a complex project or as described in 

Section 5(3). Tickets 20231171564 was not responded 

to. They are not on the CPM sign-in sheet.  

Recommendation: Penalty is applied. (Facility owner 

and locator education was completed and passed by 

Windstream on 05/23/2024.) 

 

AMS ENERGY / HERMAN OIL AND GAS is in 

violation of Section: 

2(5)(viii) – Failed to participate in preconstruction 

meetings for a complex project or as described in 

Section 5(3). Tickets 20231171564 was not responded 

to. They are not on the CPM sign-in sheet.  

Recommendation: Penalty is applied. Education is 

required.  

 

PENN TELECOM (CONSOLIDATED 

COMMUNICATIONS) is in violation of Section: 

2(5)(viii) – Failed to participate in preconstruction 

meetings for a complex project or as described in 

Section 5(3). Tickets 20231171564 and 20231172163 

were not responded to. They are not on the CPM sign-in 

sheet.  

Recommendation: Penalty is applied. Education is 

required.  

 

NEW KINSINGTON CITY MUNICIPAL 

AUTHORITY is in violation of Section:  

2(5)(viii) – Failed to participate in preconstruction 

meetings for a complex project or as described in 

Section 5(3). Tickets 20231171564 and was not 

responded to. They are not on the CPM sign-in sheet.  

Recommendation: Penalty is applied. Education is 

required.  

 

 

PLUM BOROUGH is in violation of Section: 

2(5)(viii) – Failed to participate in preconstruction 

meetings for a complex project or as described in 

Section 5(3). Tickets 20231171564 and was not 

responded to. They are not on the CPM sign-in sheet.  

Recommendation: Penalty is applied. Education is 

required.  



Case 

Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 

Recommendation 

 

VERIZON PA LLC is in violation of Section: 

OHIOVILLE BOROUGH is in violation of Section: 

2(5)(viii) – Failed to participate in preconstruction 

meetings for a complex project or as described in 

Section 5(3). Tickets 20231171726 and was not 

responded to. They are on the CPM sign-in sheet.  

Recommendation: Penalty is applied. Education is 

required.  

 

PLUM BOROUGH MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY is in 

violation of Section: 

2(5)(viii) – Failed to participate in preconstruction 

meetings for a complex project or as described in 

Section 5(3). Tickets 20231171564 and was not 

responded to. They are not on the CPM sign-in sheet.  

Recommendation: Penalty is applied. Education is 

required.  

 

Glasgow Borough is in violation of Section: 

2(5)(viii) – Failed to participate in preconstruction 

meetings for a complex project or as described in 

Section 5(3). Tickets 20231171564 and was not 

responded to. They are not on the CPM sign-in sheet.  

Recommendation: Penalty is applied. Education is 

required.  

 

 

AT&T Local Services are in violation of Section:  

2(5)(viii) – Failed to participate in preconstruction 

meetings for a complex project or as described in 

Section 5(3). Tickets 20231171726 and 

20231171235was not responded to. They are not on the 

CPM sign-in sheet.  

Recommendation: Penalty is applied. (The facility 

owner/ locator education was completed and passed by 

AT&T on 02/22/2024.) 

38366 Facility Owner: UGI 

Contractor/Excavator: 

Wexcon, Inc 

Project Owner: JD 

Eckman 

Project Owner: 

PennDOT 

Designer: RKR HESS 

ASSOCIATES 

On 5/3/2023 8:25:00 AM at BRODHEAD AVE, EAST 

STROUDSBURG BORO, MONROE Incident occurred 

on 5/3/2023 at 8:25am at Brodhead Ave., East 

Stroudsburg Boro., Monroe County. 

 

A UGI gas line was hit.  

 

UGI's alleged violation report (AVR) states "WEXCON 

INC. WAS DIGGING TO INSTALL WATER MAIN. 

WHEN DOING SO THEY STRUCK A GAS SERVICE 

FACILITY CREATING A DAMAGE. WEXCON DID 

NOT MAINTAIN THE GAS MARKING FROM THE 

ORIGINAL LOCATE." 

 

Wexcon, Inc's alleged violation report (AVR) states 

"The Wexcon crew saw no markings for a gas service at 

this location so we were not anticipating any to be 

encountered. Markings for other gas lines were easily 

visible on the opposite side of the street curb. With no 

reason to believe there was a service in our trench area 

we did not hand dig the area. The excavator bucket 

caught the 1/2" plastic service and pulled it apart." 

 

Wexcon, Inc: $750.00 

Section 5(3) 1st Offense 

$500.00 

 

Section 5(6)(i) 1st Offense 

$250.00 



Case 

Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 

Recommendation 

On 11/21/23 an AVR request letter was mailed and e-

mailed to JD Eckman and PennDOT. No AVR has been 

received by JD Eckman to date.  

 

PennDOT's alleged violation report (AVR) states "The 

Wexcon crew saw no markings for a gas service at this 

location so we were not anticipating any to be 

encountered. Markings for other gas lines were easily 

visible on the opposite side of the street curb. With no 

reason to believe there was a service in our trench area 

we did not hand dig the area. The excavator bucket 

caught the 1/2" plastic service and pulled it apart." 

 

On 3/7/2024 and AVR Request letter was mailed and e-

mailed to RKR HESS ASSOCIATES. 

 

RKR HESS ASSOCIATES alleged violation report 

(AVR) states "Did not witness actual incident / Spot 

checking. Gas main was shown on plan / Lateral 

connections were not." 

 

Wexcon, Inc. is in violation of sections: 

Section 5(3) – Excavator failed to preserve mark-outs or 

request a remark. There are marking in the area of where 

the work was performed, but in the pictures provided, it 

does look like some of the original markings were 

removed throughout the project.  

Section 5(6)(i) – Excavator failed to plan the excavation 

or demolition work to avoid damage to or minimize 

interference with a facility owner’s facilities in the 

construction area.  

Recommendation: Penalties applied. (Wexcon 

completed and passed the excavator education on 

08/26/2024.) 

39698 Facility Owner: Comcast 

Contractor/Excavator: 

Peoples Gas 

Project Owner: Peoples 

Gas - Placeholder 

On 6/19/2023 10:00:00 AM at 517 Arthur Pl, 

GREENSBURG CITY, WESTMORELAND Peoples 

Gas disputed - after further investigation, DPI agreed to 

remove the violation and penalty.  

 

************************************ 

 

The incident occurred on 6/19/2023, at 10:00am, at 517 

Arthur Pl., Greensburg City, Westmoreland County. 

 

A Comcast cable line was damaged. 

 

Comcast's alleged violation report (AVR) states "Failed 

to expose marked facilities, contractor cut an accurately 

marked Comcast feeder when they were digging to 

install new gas services." 

 

On 1/9/2024 an AVR Request Letter was mailed and e-

mailed to Peoples Gas. 

 

Peoples Gas' alleged violation report (AVR) states 

"Peoples Gas had a crew renewing the gas service line at 

519 Arthur Place in Greensburg when they stuck and 

damaged a mismarked Comcast buried cable line. The 

cable line was mis-marked by 48" per the crew 

excavating to renew the gas service line. The photos 

Comcast: $4,000.00 

Section 2(5)(i) Subsequent 

$2,000.00 

 

Section 2(5)(vii) 3rd 

Offense $2,000.00 

 

Peoples Gas: $0.00 



Case 

Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 

Recommendation 

show the markings (flags) for the Comcast buried cable 

line being mis-marked in comparison to the damage." 

 

Comcast is in violation of sections: 

Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 

within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 

Flags were in the vicinity, but not within 18 inches of the 

tolerance zone.  

Section 2(5)(vii) – Failed to respond to an emergency 

notification as soon as practicable following notification 

for Ticket 20231701717. Did not respond through Pa 

One Call.  

Recommendation: Penalties applied (Facility 

Owner/Locator education completed and passed by 

Comcast on 6/25/2024.) 

 

Peoples Gas is in violation of sections: 

Section 5(9) – Emergency notification does not meet the 

requirements of “emergency” as defined in Section 1 – 

Excavator Ticket. Damaging a cable line is not clear and 

immediate danger to life, property and environment.  

Recommendation: penalties applied (Excavator 

education completed and passed by Peoples Gas on 

8/19/2024.) 

40394 Facility Owner: 

COLUMBIA GAS 

Contractor/Excavator: 

North Huntingdon 

Township - Spacesaver 

Project Owner: North 

Huntingdon Township 

On 6/21/2023 8:15:00 AM at 1014 REBECCA ST, 

NORTH HUNTINGDON TWP, WESTMORELAND 

Incident occurred on 6/21/2023 at 1014 Rebecca St., in 

North Huntingdon Township in Westmoreland County.  

 

A gas line was hit and damaged. This is the second gas 

line in the past 6 months that was hit by this same 

excavator. See case 39675.  

 

Columbia Gas, the facility owner, stated in their Alleged 

Violation Report (AVR) that “North Huntingdon 

Township was replacing storm sewer when they struck 

and damaged the accurately marked 1" plastic, low 

pressure, gas service feeding 1014 Rebecca St., North 

Huntingdon. They notified 911 and Columbia Gas when 

the damage occurred. Columbia Gas responded 

immediately to make the area safe and complete repairs. 

This is the second gas line damage on this project where 

the excavator failed to use prudent digging techniques 

within the tolerance zone to spot the line. Please see 

AVR2023JUN190019”. 911 was notified.  

 

North Huntingdon Township, the project owner, and 

excavator, was sent an AVR request letter on 6/21/2023. 

DPI also sent a request to Compliance Coordinator to 

verify that this is the townships project and not the 

Authorities. An email to the township also was sent and 

an External read receipt was received on 2/09/2024 – see 

attached. No AVR has been received to date.  

*Note that no AVR was submitted for case 39675 where 

a gas line was hit, damaged and repaired with duct tape, 

by this same excavator.  

The designer was not provided, even though this 

information was requested in the AVR request letter.  

************************* 

North Huntingdon 

Township: $1,750.00 

Section 5(16) 1st Offense 

$500.00 

 

Section 5(4) 1st Offense 

$500.00 

 

Section 5(17) 1st Offense 

$250.00 

 

Section 6.1(3) 1st Offense 

$500.00 



Case 

Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 

Recommendation 

*Ticket 20231421504 is also listed in case 39675 and 

was requested by North Huntingdon Township on 

5/22/2023 with a response due by 5/24/2023.  

 

Ticket 20231652787 was requested by North 

Huntingdon Township to replace the storm sewer at 

1014 Rebecca St. on 6/14/2023, with a response due by 

6/16/2023. All facility owners responded timely.  

North Huntingdon Township is in violation of sections:  

5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and employ 

prudent excavation techniques.  

5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged Violation 

Report within 10 business days of striking a line.  

5(17) – Excavator failed to comply with all requests for 

information from PUC staff within thirty days of the 

receipt of the request.  

6.1(3) – Released a project to bid or construction before 

final design was complete. 

Recommendation: The penalties are applied and 

education is required. 

39503 Facility Owner: Husted 

Township Municipal 

Authority 

Contractor/Excavator: 

FRANCIS J. PALO INC. 

Project Owner: 

PENNDOT 

Designer: PENNDOT - 

SPACESAVER 

Other: NATIONAL 

FUEL GAS 

On 6/22/2023 4:00:00 PM at SR 0255, HUSTON TWP, 

CLEARFIELD Incident occurred on 6/22/2023 on 

SR0255 in Huston Twp., in Clearfield County.  

 

A water line was hit and damaged. No One Call ticket 

was submitted for excavation.  

 

PENNDOT, the project owner and designer stated in 

their Alleged Violation Report (AVR) that the project 

cost was >$400,000. The length of the project was 3.84 

miles. Level “C” Subsurface Utility Engineering (SUE) 

was utilized. They note that prudent techniques were not 

being used in the tolerance zone. Pictures and documents 

were provided.  

 

FRANCIS J PALO INC, the excavator stated in their 

AVR that “/24/23 Utility Meeting Onsite/ D-419- See 

attached 4/10/23 PA One Call- See attached 4/10/23- 

6/22/23 and continuing. Numerous onsite meetings and 

phone calls with onsite Francis Palo Inc. Supervisor and 

Huston Township Water Authority. Good 

communication and Utility Coordination between the 

two parties. 6/22/23 Segment 320- Offset 1725. (see 

attached sheet 37 of 39) (Please note that the plan design 

shows waterline on the left side of the road which was 

incorrect) - Huston Township marked it on the right side 

of the road but unfortunately was off by 36" from the 

centerline of the flag. 2:45 Excavation and potholing at 

incident site 3:15 Excavation was clear and outside the 

tolerance zone- Waterline was determined to be below 

elevations required. 3:30 Waterline was laying directly 

overtop of the remaining existing 48" drain pipe required 

to be removed and was actually flexed over it and was 

damage unexpectedly. Palo notified and called John 

Kruel immediately. 4:00 Waterline turned off- Huston 

Township started repair process 8:00 Waterline turned 

back on. Pictures and documents were provided.  

Additional comments: 8" PVC waterline was located by 

witching method- line was placed in 1973 very few 

records exist. 

FRANCIS J. PALO 

INC.: $1,000.00 

Section 5(2.1) 1st Offense 

$1,000.00 



Case 

Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 

Recommendation 

Compliance Research results: Francis J Palo Inc has 

placed notifications with PA One Call in the past. 

 

Husted Township Municipal Authority, the facility 

owner stated in their AVR that “Palo Construction was 

doing a job for Penndot installing cross drains, when one 

of their excavators struck our water line. We, the 

Municipal Authority were notified and were on scene 

within 10 minutes and shut the water off. Our line was 

marked on the edge of tolerance. Palo agreed to dig up 

the rest of the pipe for the Authority to make the repair. 

The repairs were made with materials on hand. The 

estimated cost of the materials was $1,100.00. Palo has 

not hit 2 or more of our lines within a 6 month period”. 

 

Complex Project meeting was held on 2/24/2023. This is 

prior to the time that the complex project ticket was 

submitted.  

CPM attendees: HTMA, Penelec, and PennDOT.  

Noted as not attending are: National Fuel Gas, 

Windstream Communications and Zito Communications, 

LLC.  

National Fuel Gas had responded to the ticket with 

conflict and then responded to the ticket with 

engineering completed. They should have attended the 

Complex Project meeting if they have facilities, or are 

planning with engineering, to have facilities in the area.  

 

*********************************** 

Preliminary Design Ticket 20220911862 was submitted 

by PennDOT on 4/1/2022 with a response due by 

4/15/2022. Detailes:WORKING ON SR 255 FROM 

INTER OF SR 153 TO CLEARFIELD COUNTY ELK 

COUNTY LINE APPX 3 AND 3/4MI JUST BEYOND 

TOWN OF HOLLYWOOD. MULTIPLE LOCATIONS 

ON SR 255 ON EITHER SIDE. COORDINATES FOR 

STARTING POINT AND APPROXIMATE ENDING 

POINT. REMOVING HEADWALLS INSTALLING 

NEW HEADWALLS REMOVING DETERIOTATED 

PIPE INSTALLING NEW PIPE AND IN SOME 

CASES EXTENDING 4FT. 

All responses were timely. Huston Township Municipal 

Authority field marked.  

 

Complex Project Ticket 20231002324 was submitted by 

FRANCIS J PALO INC on 4/10/2023 with no meeting 

requested stating that the meeting was already held on 

2/24/2023. Response was due by 4/23/2023.  

National Fuel Gas responded clear on 4/10/2023, 

Conflict on 4/11/2023 and Field marked on 6/12/2023.  

Huston Township Municipal Authority field marked.  

 

Preliminary Design Ticket 20220911862 was requested 

by PennDOT for drainage work on 4/01/2022 with a 

response due by 4/15/2022. 

All facilities responded timely.  

 

*No Final Design Ticket.  

* No excavation ticket 



Case 

Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 

Recommendation 

*********************************************

** 

 

Francis J Palo Inc is in violation of Section: 

5(2.1) Excavator failed to submit a location request to 

One Call within the correct timeframe. 

Recommendation: Penalty is applied. Education is 

required. 

39749 Facility Owner: Verizon 

Contractor/Excavator: 

Shainline Excavating, Inc. 

Project Owner: Upper 

Southampton Water 

Authority 

On 6/29/2023 12:30:00 PM at PEARL DRIVE, UPPER 

SOUTHAMPTON TWP, BUCKS The incident occurred 

on 6/29/2023, at 12:30pm, at Pearl Drive, Upper 

Southampton Twp., Bucks County. 

 

A Verizon cable line was damaged. 

 

Shainline Excavating, Inc.'s alleged violation report 

(AVR) states "During excavation on 6/29/2023 our 

backhoe hit an unmarked fiber optic verizon line. This 

occurred around 1230pm. A verizon personal responded 

to see if someone needed to come out. At 530pm this 

line was still not repaired. Homeowner was very angry 

due to his internet not working. Homeowner, 

concontractor, Pa1, and township all notified Verizon to 

make them aware. At 530pm contractor contacted 

Verizon again to express concern that this line was still 

not repaired and the owner was without his internet. On 

6/28/2023 a renotify was placed to verizon and no one 

responded. Pa 1 Notified" 

 

On 1/9/2024 an AVR Request Letter was e-mailed and 

mailed to Verizon and Upper Southampton Water 

Authority. 

 

Verizon's alleged violation report (AVR) states "Per 

Verizon Local Manager, Al Warnick, Verizon is not 

aware of any damage to Verizon facilities at this 

location." 

 

Upper Southampton Water Authority's alleged violation 

report (AVR) states "On 6/29/2023, our contractor hit an 

unmarked fiber optic Verizon line at about 12:30pm. A 

rep from Verizon responded to the site. The homeowner 

who was working from his house was extremely upset 

that Verizon that it took Verizon several hours to restore 

his service." 

 

Verizon is in violation of sections: 

Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 

within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line.  

Section 2(5)(viii) – Failed to participate in 

preconstruction meetings for a complex project or as 

described in Section 5(3) for Ticket 20231564381. Did 

not respond in a timely manner, response was due 

6/11/23. Then responded "Clear" on 6/24/23, a few days 

before their line was hit. 

Section 2(5)(viii) – Failed to participate in 

preconstruction meetings for a complex project or as 

described in Section 5(3) for Ticket 20231564382. Did 

not respond in a timely manner, response was due 

Verizon: $7,000.00 

Section 2(5)(i) Subsequent 

$2,000.00 

 

Section 2(5)(viii) 

Subsequent $2,000.00 

 

Section 2(5)(viii) 

Subsequent $2,000.00 

 

Section 2(5)(v) 

Subsequent $1,000.00 



Case 

Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 

Recommendation 

6/11/23. Then responded "Clear" on 6/24/23, a few days 

before their line was hit. 

Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 

ticket within the required amount of time for Ticket 

20231672618. Initially responded "Clear" on 6/16/23. A 

renotify ticket went out, Verizon did not respond to the 

renotify, response was due 6/28/23. Verizon responded 

"Clear" to the renotify Ticket on 6/29/23.  

Recommendation: penalties applied 

39866 Facility Owner: 

Columbia Gas of PA 

Facility Owner: Peoples 

Gas 

Contractor/Excavator: 

Proscape Landscape 

Supply LLC 

Project Owner: Lindy 

Paving 

Other: Dormont Borough 

On 6/30/2023 7:50:00 AM at 3053 GRASSMERE AVE, 

DORMONT BORO, ALLEGHENY The incident 

occurred on 6/30/2023, at 7:50am, at 3053 Grassmere 

Ave., Dormont Boro., Allegheny County. 

 

A Columbia Gas line was damaged. 911 was called. 

 

Peoples Gas' alleged violation report (AVR) states 

"Proscape was completing brick street replacement on 

Grassmere Ave. when they struck and damaged a 

properly marked 1" plastic low pressure gas service line 

6" from the marks, well within the tolerance zone. 

Proscape failed to exercise due care and take all 

reasonable steps to prevent damaging an underground 

facility." 

 

Columbia Gas' alleged violation report (AVR) states 

"Proscape damaged an accurately marked 1" plastic, low 

pressure gas service line with a backhoe while doing 

restoration work for Lindy Paving. Proscape notified 

911, and Columbia Gas was notified by an employee 

with Peoples Gas. Columbia Gas responded immediately 

to make the area safe and complete repairs. The local 

Field Operations Leader from Columbia Gas reminded 

the crew that they are required to use prudent digging 

techniques when digging around any underground 

facilities." 

 

Proscape's alleged violation report (AVR) states 

"Apparently whilt digging to the proper road base depth 

gas was smelled and excevation ceased." 

 

On 2/5/2024 an AVR Request Letter was mailed and e-

mailed to Lindy Paving. 

 

Lindy Paving's alleged violation report (AVR) states 

"Digging for road base repair with an excavator working 

to a depth of 12". Did notice the smell of gas and 

stopped digging" 

 

Proscape Landscape Supply LLC is in violation of 

sections: 

Section 5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and 

employ prudent excavation techniques.  

Recommendation: penalties applied 

 

Dormont Borough is in violation of sections: 

Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 

ticket within the required amount of time for Ticket 

20231143497. Responded "Clear" on 4/27/23. Response 

was due 4/26/23.  

Proscape Landscape 

Supply LLC: $500.00 

Section 5(4) 1st Offense 

$500.00 

 

Dormont Borough: 

$1,500.00 

Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 

$250.00 

 

Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 

$250.00 

 

Section 2(5)(vii) 1st 

Offense $1,000.00 



Case 

Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 

Recommendation 

Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 

ticket within the required amount of time for Ticket 

20231601272. Responded "Clear" on 6/17/23. Response 

was due 6/13/23.  

Section 2(5)(vii) – Failed to respond to an emergency 

notification as soon as practicable following notification 

for Ticket 20231810987. Responded "Clear" on 7/3/23. 

Response was due 6/30/23.  

Recommendation: Education Required; penalties applied 

39721 Facility Owner: UGI 

Contractor/Excavator: 

S&M General Services 

Project Owner: 

Homeowner 

On 7/7/2023 8:41:00 AM at 430 WILLIAMS ST., 

EASTON CITY, NORTHAMPTON The incident 

occurred on 7/7/2023, at 8:41am, at 430 Williams St., 

Easton City, Northampton County. 

 

A UGI gas line was damaged. 911 was called. 

 

UGI's alleged violation report (AVR) states "S&M 

GENERAL CONTRACTING WAS DIGGING 

WITHOUT A PA ONE CALL TICKET AND WHEN 

DIGGING TO REPAIR SIDEWALK THEY STRUCK 

A GAS SERVICE FACILITY." 

 

On 1/9/2024 an AVR Request Letter was mailed and e-

mailed to S&M General Services and a letter mailed to 

the homeowner. 

 

Homeowner's alleged violation report (AVR) states 

"while contractor was digging up sidewalk excavator 

pulled up gas line. Position wasn't marked. They called 

UGI First guy did air check. Check valve in street shut 

gas off. Second crew dug up street connection. they 

repaired tubing." 

 

S&M General Services alleged violation report (AVR) 

states "On July 7 2023, i was excavating the old city 

sidewalks at 430 Williams Street in Easton Pa. I hit the 

gas line for the property that was only 9 inches down, i 

called 911 right away to have the gas shut off so it could 

be repaired." 

 

S&M General Services is in violation of sections: 

Section 5(2.1) – Excavator failed to submit a location 

request to One Call within the correct timeframe.  

Section 5(6)(i) – Excavator failed to plan the excavation 

or demolition work to avoid damage to or minimize 

interference with a facility owner’s facilities in the 

construction area.  

Section 5(9) – Emergency notification does not meet the 

requirements of “emergency” as defined in Section 1 – 

Excavator Ticket. Type of Work--[REPL SIDEWALKS] 

is what is listed on Emergency Ticket 20231881158. 

Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 

Violation Report within 10 business days of striking a 

line. Line hit was on 7/7/23, AVR was filed 1/16/24. 

Recommendation: Education Required; penalties applied 

S&M General Services: 

$2,750.00 

Section 5(2.1) 1st Offense 

$1,000.00 

 

Section 5(6)(i) 1st Offense 

$250.00 

 

Section 5(9) 1st Offense 

$1,000.00 

 

Section 5(16) 1st Offense 

$500.00 

39807 Facility Owner: Comcast 

Contractor/Excavator: 

Kriger Pipeline 

Project Owner: Aqua PA 

On 7/10/2023 10:00:00 AM at 157 EDGEWOOD DR E, 

SOUTH ABINGTON TWP, LACKAWANNA 

Withdrew Comcast's violation due to not having enough 

information - Conflicting date of emergency/damage and 

location/address of the damage. 

Comcast: $0.00 



Case 

Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 

Recommendation 

Designer: ENTECH 

ENGINEERING 

 

******************** 

The incident occurred on 7/10/2023, at 10:00am, at 157 

Edgewood Dr. E, South Abington Twp., Lackawanna 

County. 

 

A Comcast cable line was damaged. 

 

Aqua's alleged violation report (AVR) states "Aqua 

Contractor Kriger Pipeline damaged unmarked cable 

wire. Other facilities were located, this cable was on its 

own away from the other field marks. 157 Edgewood 

East." 

 

Kriger Pipeline's alleged violation report (AVR) states 

"This was an unmarked cable wire. The pictures show 

other facilities that were located. This cable was on its 

own away from the other field marks." 

 

Entech Engineering's alleged violation report (AVR) 

states "This was an unmarked cable wire. The pictures 

show other facilities that were located. This cable was on 

its own away from the other field marks." 

 

On 2/5/2024 an AVR Request Letter was mailed and e-

mailed to Comcast. No AVR has been received from 

Comcast to date. 

 

Comcast is in violation of sections: 

Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 

within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line.  

Recommendation: Penalties applied (Facility 

Owner/Locator education completed and passed by 

Comcast on 6/25/2024.) 

40181 Facility Owner: 

Columbia Gas 

Contractor/Excavator: 

Mortimer Excavating 

Project Owner: 

Pennsylvania American 

Water (PAWC) 

Other: Verizon 

On 7/14/2023 9:05:00 AM at FAIRGREEN AVE, 

NESHANNOCK TWP, LAWRENCE Columbia Gas 

disputed - DPI reviewed the information submitted by 

Columbia Gas and withdrew the violation and penalty.  

 

***************************** 

 

The incident occurred on 7/14/2023, at 9:05am, at 

Fairgreen Ave., Neshannock Twp., Lawrence County. 

 

A Columbia Gas line was damaged. 

 

Columbia Gas' alleged violation report (AVR) states 

"Mortimer Excavating was working on a water project 

when they struck and damaged an unmarked 1'' plastic, 

idle stub. They notified the Columbia Gas locator when 

the damage occurred, but did not immediately notify 

911. Columbia responded immediately upon notification 

to make the area safe and complete repairs. The 

Columbia crew abandoned the idle stub at the gas main. 

Records have been updated. The local Damage 

Prevention Specialist reminded Mortimer of the 

requirement to also notify 911 immediately whenever 

there is a release of gas. The active gas facilities within 

the scope of this ticket were located accurately. The 

locator did notify the excavator of the existence of 

Columbia Gas: $0.00 

 

 

Mortimer Excavating: 

$1,000.00 

Section 5(8) 1st Offense 

$1,000.00 

 

Verizon: $1,500.00 

Section 2(4) Subsequent 

$1,500.00 



Case 

Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 

Recommendation 

known abandoned lines that were unable to be located. 

There was no reason to believe that this gas service had 

not been abandoned at the gas main." 

 

On 2/6/2024 an AVR Request Letter was mailed and e-

mailed to Mortimer Excavating and Pennsylvania 

American Water (PAWC). 

 

Mortimer Excavating's alleged violation report (AVR) 

states "Digging for new water main on fairgreen avenue, 

hit live unmarked gas line service in the road 

approximately 32" deep. Line was running into house 

number 412 that was not supposed to have gas supply. 

Gas company was notified when damaged." 

 

Pennsylvania American Water (PAWC)'s alleged 

violation report (AVR) states "Contractor of PAAW was 

installing new water main along Fairgreen Ave. While 

trenching in front of 412 Fairgreen Ave they hit an 

unmarked live gas line." 

 

Columbia Gas is in violation of sections: 

Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 

within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line.  

Recommendation: penalties applied 

Mortimer Excavating is in violation of sections: 

Section 5(8) – Excavator failed to immediately notify 

911 and the facility owner when damage resulted in the 

escape of any flammable, toxic or corrosive gas or liquid 

which endangers life, health, or property. Did not call 

911.  

Recommendation: Education Required; penalties applied 

 

Verizon is in violation of sections: 

Section 2(4) – Failed to respond to designer’s request for 

information within 10 business days for Ticket 

20222443032. Did not respond through Pa One Call.  

Recommendation: penalties applied 

40378 Facility Owner: UGI 

Contractor/Excavator: 

KENETIC 

Project Owner: 

WINDSTREAM 

Other: COMCAST 

CABLEVISION 

Other: PPL 

Other: UGI 

On 7/19/2023 12:55:00 PM at STARTING FROM 71 

WASHINGTON ST TO 105 CHERRY TREE. AT 71 

WASHINGTON ST STARTING AT PED 3103-015 

GOING TO RISER POLE 3101-002 AND 

EXTENDNING TO PED 3103-035., TURBOTVILLE 

BORO, NORTHUMBERLAND For Comcast 

Cablevision, PPL Electric and UGI the, 

2(5)(v)20231370996, All Penalties and Violations have 

been Removed because they all responded to their 

agreed Scheduled Mark By Dates. See attached the All 

Responses- 20231370996 

 

****************************** 

Incident occurred on 7/19/2023 at 40 Cherry Tree Ln. in 

Turbotville in Northumberland County.  

 

A gas service line was hit and damaged. 911 was 

notified.  

 

UGI UTILITIES INC stated in their Alleged Violation 

Report (AVR) that “Contractor hit and damaged a 1/2" 

plastic service while using a drilling machine. There was 

WINDSTREAM: 

$2,000.00 

Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 

$250.00 

 

Section 6.1(3) 1st Offense 

$500.00 

 

Section 9 1st Offense 

$250.00 

 

Section 5(6)(i) 1st Offense 

$250.00 

 

Section 5(16) 1st Offense 

$500.00 

 

Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 

$250.00 

 

COMCAST 

CABLEVISION: $0.00 



Case 

Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 

Recommendation 

no 1-call in this area of work”. Pictures were provided. 

Pictures show work done in the cul-du-sac.  

 

*Note that Kenetic who is listed in the AVR submitted 

by UGI as the excavator. Kenetic is a subsidiary of 

Windstream. Windstream lists themselves as the 

excavator and Project owner in their AVR.  

 

Compliance Research results:  

Kenetic has not placed notifications with PA One Call in 

the past. 

 

Kenetic was emailed and mailed an AVR request on 

2/6/2024. Email was returned non deliverable. Per on-

line information, Kenetic is part of Windstream.  

 

WINDSTREAM was emailed and mailed an AVR 

request on 2/6/2024. AVR was received on 2/29/2024. 

This is past the 10-working-days requirement to file an 

AVR when an excavator hits or damages an 

underground line.  

 

Windstream stated in their AVR that “Windstream was 

digging outside the scope of work on the ticket and hit a 

gas line”. 

*********************** 

*Ticket 20231872013 was requested by Windstream 

Communications inc., on 7/06/2023 with a response due 

by 7/10/2023. This is an update ticket to Plow 

Directional Drill and Trencher. Project is expected to 

take 1 week. 

All facility owners responded timely. 

 

*Ticket 20231370996-*000 was requested by 

Windstream Communications Inc. on 5/17/2023 with a 

response due by 5/19/2023. This was for a project that 

was expected to last 1 week for Plowings, Directional 

Drill and Trencher. The specific area was starting from 

71 Washington St. to 105 Cherry Tree and from 71 

Washington St. at PED 3103-035 going to riser pole 

3101-002 and extending to PED 3103-035.  

UGI field marked late on 5/24/2023. There are no notes 

showing that this was in mutual agreement.  

Windstream field marked on 5/30/2023. On 5/19/2023 

the excavator was contacted, and the due date was 

extended. The contact was 2 days after the ticket due 

date.  

Comcast was flagged late in the work area on 5/30/2023. 

There are no notes showing that the late mark-out is in 

mutual agreement.  

PPL Electric marked late on 5/30/2023. There are no 

notes showing that the late mark-out is in mutual 

agreement.  

 

*20231370996-*001 was requested by Windstream 

Communications Inc. with a response due by 5/30/2023. 

Work Site is Washington St.  

RNO Remarks – ATTN: Comcast Cable and PPL 

Electric, you responded as insufficient Information DO 

Not Dig. Please respond to recheck and mark lines and 

 

 

PPL: $0.00 

 

 

UGI: $0.00 



Case 

Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 

Recommendation 

call with any questions. Attn; Windstream, please 

respond to mark lines and respond in the Karl System.  

Comcast was flagged late in the work area on 5/30/2023. 

There are no notes showing that the late mark-out is in 

mutual agreement.  

PPL Electric marked late on 5/30/2023. There are no 

notes showing that the late mark-out is in mutual 

agreement.  

Windstream field marked on 5/30/2023. On 5/19/2023 

the excavator was contacted, and the due date was 

extended. The contact was 2 days after the ticket due 

date.  

 

******************* 

Windstream is in violation of Sections: 

2(5)(v) 2(5)(v) Failed to respond to a routine One Call 

ticket 20231370996-001 within the required amount of 

time. 

6.1(3) – Released a project to bid or construction before 

final design was complete. 

9 – Failed to make best efforts to comply with Common 

Ground Alliance Best Practices. Common Ground 

Alliance (CGA) Best Practices 15.0 (5-29) Trenchless 

Excavation.  

5(6)(i) – Excavator failed to plan the excavation or 

demolition work to avoid damage to or minimize 

interference with a facility owner’s facilities in the 

construction area.  

5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged Violation 

Report within 10 business days of striking a line.  

This excavator, who is also the project towner and 

designer, notified the facility owner and 911. An AVR 

was not provided until the Damage Prevention 

Investigator sent a courtesy request letter. 

Recommendation: The penalties are applied. Education 

is required. (Windstream completed and passed 

excavator education on 08/26/2024.) 

42066 Facility Owner: UGI 

Utilities 

Contractor/Excavator: 

H&K Group 

Project Owner: 

PennDOT 

Designer: McCormick 

Taylor 

Other: Verizon 

On 10/2/2023 8:50:00 AM at SR443, LEHIGHTON 

BORO, CARBON Incident occurred on October 2nd, 

2023, at 8:50am along State Route 443, Lehighton Boro, 

Carbon County. 

 

A gas line was damaged.  

 

UGI's Alleged Violation Report states, "H&K WAS 

DIGGING TO INSTALL SEWER LINE AND WHEN 

DOING SO THEY STRUCK A CORRECTLY 

MARKED GAS SERVICE FACILITY TO ADDRESS 

35 BLAKESLEE BLVD. CREATING A LEAK AND A 

DAMAGE. H&K WAS DIGGING IN THE 

TOLERANCE ZONE." AVR notes that 911 was 

notified.  

 

UGI's pictures show that the line was marked within the 

tolerance zone.  

 

PennDOT's AVR states, "Excavator was installing drain 

lines and hit a gas service that was uncovered and 

located while the utility owner was present." 

 

H&K Group: $1,000.00 

Section 5(16) 1st Offense 

$500.00 

 

Section 5(4) 1st Offense 

$500.00 

 

McCormick Taylor: 

$500.00 

Section 4(2) 1st Offense 

$500.00 

 

Verizon: $500.00 

Section 2(5)(viii) 1st 

Offense $500.00 



Case 

Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 

Recommendation 

Final Design Ticket numbers: 20142651924, 

20142651925, 20142651926 and 20142721317 

Designer: Taylor Wiseman Taylor 

Utility Clearance Received: 4/20/2020 

Project was Let: 9/03/2020 

 

H&K was mailed and emailed to complete an AVR on 

2/15/2024. Received an email stating they were in Texas 

and would submit AVR upon return. No AVR was 

submitted 10 business days after the line strike or since 

the courtesy email and letter were sent.  

 

Verizon failed to respond to complex ticket 

20210072259. 

 

Violations: 

 

H&K  

Section 5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and 

employ prudent excavation techniques. Education is 

required.  

Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 

Violation Report within 10 business days of striking a 

line. Education is required.  

 

McCormick Taylor 

Section 4(2) – Designer failed to request the line and 

facility information prescribed by section 2(4) from the 

One Call System not less than ten nor more than ninety 

business days before final design is to be completed. 

Education is required. 

 

Verizon 

Section 2(5)(viii) – Failed to participate in 

preconstruction meetings for a complex project or as 

described in Section 5(3). 

42123 Facility Owner: Comcast 

Contractor/Excavator: 

PRECISION PIPELINE 

SOULTIONS 

Project Owner: Columbia 

Gas of PA - East 

On 10/2/2023 11:45:00 AM at 39 WASHINGTON RD, 

NEW FREEDOM BORO, YORK Incident occurred on 

October 2nd, 2023, at 11:45am, 39 Washington road, 

New Freedom Boro, York County. 

 

Precision Pipeline Solutions' Alleged Violation Report 

(AVR) states, "The was installing a new gas service and 

while digging a pit around the gas main they hit an 

unmarked Comcast line."  

 

UGI's AVR states, "Precision Pipeline Solutions, 

working on behalf of Columbia Gas, was installing a 1" 

plastic gas service to 39 Washington Rd., New Freedom, 

when they damaged an unmarked Comcast line with 

their mini excavator. They notified 911 when the 

damage occurred. There were two cable lines that ran on 

both sides of the road. The USIC Locater had marked the 

one line on the same side of the road as the property but 

forgot to mark the line on the opposite side. The locate 

marks in the attached damage pictures were placed after 

the damage notification." 

 

Comcast was mailed and emailed a request to submit an 

AVR on 2/27/24. Precision Pipeline has hit two or more 

Comcast: $2,500.00 

Section 2(5)(i) Subsequent 

$2,000.00 

 

Section 2(10) 1st Offense 

$500.00 



Case 

Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 

Recommendation 

Comcast lines within six months. Comcast 

AVR2024FEB020027 from case 44186 confirms that 

Precision Pipeline also hit a line on 1/05/2024. No AVR 

has been received from Comcast. Comcast was notified a 

second time to submit an AVR. An AVR was submitted 

on 4/4/24.  

 

Comcast's AVR states, "CUT UG 500 CABLE." 

 

Violations: 

 

Comcast  

Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 

within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 

(Facility Owner/Locator education completed and passed 

by Comcast on 6/25/2024.) 

Section 2(10) – Facility owner failed to submit an 

Alleged Violation Report through the One Call System 

within 30 business days after receipt of notice that the 

facility owner’s lines have been damaged by excavation 

or demolition work or if the facility owner believes a 

violation of this act has been committed in association 

with excavation or demolition work. (Facility 

Owner/Locator education completed and passed by 

Comcast on 6/25/2024.) 

42118 Facility Owner: UGI 

Utilities 

Contractor/Excavator: 

GENXC GROUP 

Project Owner: 

FASTBRIDGE FIBER 

Designer: Genxc group 

On 10/3/2023 8:00:00 AM at 1618 ELLIOTT ST, 

LOYALSOCK TWP, LYCOMING Incident occurred on 

October 3rd, 2023 at 8am at 1618 Elliot Street, 

Loyalsock Township, Lycoming County. 

 

A gas line was hit. 

 

UGI's Alleged Violation Report (AVR) states, 

"Contractor hit and damaged an accurately marked 1/2" 

plastic service with a mole. Service was not exposed for 

the passing of the mole." 911 was notified. 

 

Fastbridge Fiber's AVR states, "October 3rd, GenXC 

struck a gas line in a few places. Please see the attached 

images that were provided by a contractor for 

FastBridge. GenXC provided the report to FastBridge on 

October 18th per the attached report .pdf files and email 

correspondence. We have no further details at this time." 

911 was notified. 

 

Genxc was mailed and emailed a request for an AVR on 

2/26/24. Genxc submitted a blank AVR on 3/14/2024. 

Genxc Group is the designer and excavator.  

AVR request letter asked for the following along with a 

completed AVR to www.pa1call.org: 

What was the total cost of the project? 

What was the total length of the project? 

What process of SUE was used? 

Please upload/send a copy of the design.  

Please upload pertinent pre – excavation photos and 

damage photos with your AVR.  

 

36 tickets including the complex meeting ticket were 

placed prior to the final design ticket 20231242055.  

 

GENXC GROUP: 

$3,000.00 

Section 4(2) 1st Offense 

$500.00 

 

Section 4(4) 1st Offense 

$250.00 

 

Section 4(8) 1st Offense 

$500.00 

 

Section 5(4) 1st Offense 

$500.00 

 

Section 5(11.2) 1st 

Offense $500.00 

 

Section 5(16) 1st Offense 

$500.00 

 

Section 5(17) 1st Offense 

$250.00 

 

FASTBRIDGE FIBER: 

$1,500.00 

Section 6.1(1) 1st Offense 

$500.00 

 

Section 6.1(3) 2nd Offense 

$1,000.00 



Case 

Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 

Recommendation 

Violations: 

 

Fastbridge Fiber 

Section 6.1(1) – Failed to utilize sufficient quality levels 

of subsurface utility engineering or other similar 

techniques to properly determine the existence and 

positions of underground facilities when designing 

known complex projects having an estimated cost of 

($400,000) or more. Education is required. 

Section 6.1(3) – Released a project to bid or construction 

before final design was complete. Education is required. 

 

GENXC Group 

Section 4(2) – Designer failed to request the line and 

facility information prescribed by section 2(4) from the 

One Call System not less than ten nor more than ninety 

business days before final design is to be completed. 

Education is required. 

Section 4(4) – Failed to prepare construction drawings to 

avoid damage to and minimize interference with 

facilities in the construction area. Education is required. 

Section 4(8) – Designer failed to submit an Alleged 

Violation Report through the One Call System within 30 

business days of being notified or aware that a violation 

of this act may have been committed. Education is 

required. 

Section 5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and 

employ prudent excavation techniques. (Excavator 

education completed and passed by GenXC Group on 

7/11/2024.) 

Section 5(11.2) – When using Horizontal Directional 

Drilling (HDD), Excavator failed to utilize the best 

practices published by the HDD Consortium. (Excavator 

education completed and passed by GenXC Group on 

7/11/2024.) 

Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 

Violation Report within 10 business days of striking a 

line. (Excavator education completed and passed by 

GenXC Group on 7/11/2024.) 

Section 5(17) – Excavator failed to comply with all 

requests for information from PUC staff within thirty 

days of the receipt of the request. (Excavator education 

completed and passed by GenXC Group on 7/11/2024.) 

43070 Facility Owner: UGI 

UTILITIES INC 

Contractor/Excavator: 

RENEWABLE 

PROCESSING, INC 

Project Owner: 

Homeowner 

On 11/8/2023 8:29:00 AM at 10795, State Route 44, 

Watsontown, WATSONTOWN BORO, 

NORTHUMBERLAND Incident occurred on 

11/08/2023, at 8:29 AM, on State Route 44 in 

Watsontown Boro, Northumberland County. 

 

A gas line was hit and damaged. A PA One Call ticket 

was not placed. 

 

UGI submitted an Alleged Violation Report (AVR) on 

11/14/2023. Their AVR states, "No 1-Call had been 

placed. Contractor was digging for a retaining wall when 

they hit and damaged a gas service." Photos were 

submitted. 

 

RENEWABLE PROCESSING, INC. submitted an AVR 

on 02/28/2024, in response to the AVR request letter 

RENEWABLE 

PROCESSING, INC: 

$2,000.00 

Section 5(2.1) 1st Offense 

$1,000.00 

 

Section 5(16) 1st Offense 

$500.00 

 

Section 5(17) 1st Offense 

$250.00 

 

Section 5(6)(i) 1st Offense 

$250.00 



Case 

Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 

Recommendation 

sent 02/15/2024. Their AVR states, "Renewal Processing 

Inc. was installing a retaining wall and ruptured the gas 

service lateral for Renewal Processing's facility." AVR 

states the project owner is the 'Property Owner". 

 

An AVR was not requested from the Project Owner/ 

Property Owner. 

 

Violations: 

 

RENEWABLE PROCESSING, INC- (No prior 

violations located.) 

- Section 5(2.1) – Excavator failed to submit a location 

request to One Call within the correct timeframe. 

Recommendation: Education required, and penalty 

applied.  

- Section 5(6)(i) – Excavator failed to plan the 

excavation or demolition work to avoid damage to or 

minimize interference with a facility owner’s facilities in 

the construction area. Education required, and penalty 

applied.  

- Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 

Violation Report within 10 business days of striking a 

line. Education required, and penalty applied. 

- Section 5(17) – Excavator failed to comply with all 

requests for information from PUC staff within thirty 

days of the receipt of the request. Education required, 

and penalty applied. (Additional questions in the AVR 

courtesy notice.) 

43072 Facility Owner: UGI 

UTILITIES 

Contractor/Excavator: 

Dave Gutelius Excavating 

Inc 

Project Owner: PJ 

Holdings, LLC 

On 11/9/2023 8:00:00 AM at 1308 PARK AVE, 

WILLIAMSPORT CITY, LYCOMING Incident 

occurred on 11/09/2023, at 8:00 AM, at 1308 Park Ave, 

Williamsport City, Lycoming County. 

 

A gas line was hit. Utility markings were not maintained. 

 

UGI UTILITIES submitted an Alleged Violation Report 

(AVR) on 11/14/2023. Their AVR states, "Contractor 

hit, and damaged a gas service due to not maintaining 

the marks." Photos were submitted.  

 

DAVE GUTELIUS EXCAVATING INC submitted an 

AVR on 11/16/2023. Their AVR states, "Excavating 

landscape islands in a new parking lot area for placing 

topsoil and hit a 2" gas service. The site was One Called 

and the utilities were marked. When the paving was 

completed, it covered over all the One Call marks. We 

were then asked to scratch out 4 landscape islands to 

make room for some topsoil and that's when the gas line 

was damaged." Photos were submitted. 

 

PJ Holdings, LLC. submitted an AVR in response to the 

AVR request letter by email and USPS on 02/21/2024. 

Their AVR states, "A new parking lot was being built. A 

gas line runs under the lot and ran through a shade tree 

island. The lot was fully paved when the incident 

occurred. The excavator was preparing the tree pit and 

hit the gas line." An emailed response was received 

02/21/2023 from PJ Holdings, LLC. They answered the 

bolded questions on the AVR to the best of their 

Dave Gutelius 

Excavating Inc: $500.00 

Section 5(6)(i) 1st Offense 

$0.00 

 

Section 5(3) 1st Offense 

$500.00 



Case 

Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 

Recommendation 

knowledge and stated they couldn't complete an AVR 

without a login. An email reply was sent advising that an 

account would need to be established with PA One Call, 

to file an AVR. 

 

Violations: 

 

DAVE GUTELIUS EXCAVATING INC- 

- Section 5(6)(i) – Excavator failed to plan the 

excavation or demolition work to avoid damage to or 

minimize interference with a facility owner’s facilities in 

the construction area. Recommendation: Education 

required, and penalty applied. (No prior violation of 

5(6)(i) located.) 

- Section 5(3) – Excavator failed to preserve mark-outs 

or request a remark. Recommendation: Education 

required, and penalty applied. (No prior violation of 5(3) 

located.) 

43041 Facility Owner: Peoples 

Natural Gas 

Contractor/Excavator: 

LAMBERT CABLE 

SPLICING 

Contractor/Excavator: 

Lonestar Line 

Construction - Sub 

Contractor 

Project Owner: Verizon 

Other: Perry Township 

Jefferson County 

On 11/10/2023 10:15:00 AM at 10687 SR 0536, PERRY 

TWP, JEFFERSON Incident occurred on 11/10/2023 at 

10:15 AM, at 10687, SR 0536, near the intersection of 

Hamilton Markton Road, in Perry Township, Jefferson 

County. 

 

A 2" steel main gas line was hit with Hand Tools 

 

Peoples Natural Gas submitted an Alleged Violation 

Report (AVR) on 11/13/2023. Their AVR states, 

"Contractor was digging around a pole when they started 

to smell gas. Contractor stated they were using hand 

tools but the pictures look as if an auger hit the gas line. 

Lonestar was working for Verizon. Contractor hit a 2" 

steel medium pressure main line". 

 

Lonestar Line Construction submitted an AVR on 

03/14/2024, in response to the AVR request letter sent 

02/21/2024. Their AVR states, "Lonestar Line 

construction LLC is a sub contractor for Lamberts Cable 

splicing LLC. Lamberts is a prime contactor for Verizon 

Wireline in the state of PA. On 11/10/23 Lonestar was 

dispatched on an short notice emergency pole set. The 

Verizon owned utility pole had power and 

telecommunications lines attached to it. It was struck by 

lightning. Crew responded daylight on 11/10 and began 

to hand dig. Excavation for the new utility pole was 

approx. 4' wide (circular) and needed to be 6.5' deep. 

Upon digging to that depth crew contacted a gas line, 

shut down the site, and called PAOC alerting the facility 

owner and local protective services. Gas company 

responded and secured / repaired damaged line. Once 

repairs were complete; new pole placement was location 

moved and pole placed. Gas company placed a marker 

new marker post as well once pole was set. Before dig 

pictures attached show no apparent utilities or markers in 

the area and contractor was using soft dig techniques 

(Hand Digging) to perform the work. Sub Contractor did 

not notify Lamberts (Prime Contractor) of the alleged 

damage due to them hand digging. Once Lamberts was 

notified of the damage an investigation was conducted, 

information gathered and AVR submitted. Before dig 

Verizon: $3,000.00 

Section 2(5)(vii) 2nd 

Offense $1,500.00 

 

Section 2(5)(vii) 2nd 

Offense $1,500.00 

 

Perry Township 

Jefferson County: 

$2,000.00 

Section 2(5)(vii) 1st 

Offense $1,000.00 

 

Section 2(5)(vii) 1st 

Offense $1,000.00 



Case 

Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 

Recommendation 

pictures and post dig pictures are attached. Verizon work 

order number was EWO 1A6EC1E, and this was a short 

notice emergency set. Lonestar Line Construction is 

scheduled to complete a refresher course called "Dig 

Safe" provided by Lambert's as a follow up action for 

their construction crews as well as a debrief meeting 

with their management and owner as a follow up with 

their leadership." 

 

Verizon submitted an AVR in response to the AVR 

request letter sent 02/21/2024. Their AVR states, " 

Verizon Contractor - Lambert's Construction 

subcontracted this job to another contactor Lonestar Line 

construction. This job was an emergency pole 

placement." An email was received on 4/8/2024, stating 

an AVR was submitted- AVR2024APR080007. 

 

No violations were issued for the line hit, as the damage 

was a result of hand tools. 

 

Emergency Ticket 20233140968- PERRY TOWNSHIP 

JEFFERSON COUNTY had no response and VERIZON 

did not respond until 11/13/2023. 

Emergency Ticket 20233141309- PERRY TOWNSHIP 

JEFFERSON COUNTY had no response and VERIZON 

did not respond until 11/13/2023. 

 

 

Violations- 

 

Verizon- 

- Section 2(5)(vii) – Failed to respond to an emergency 

notification as soon as practicable following notification. 

Ticket 20233140968. Recommendation: Penalty applied. 

(Facility Owner/Locator education completed and passed 

by Verizon on 6/26/2024.) 

- Section 2(5)(vii) – Failed to respond to an emergency 

notification as soon as practicable following notification. 

Ticket 20233141309. Recommendation: Penalty applied. 

(Facility Owner/Locator education completed and passed 

by Verizon on 6/26/2024.) 

 

Perry Township Jefferson County- (No prior violations 

located.) 

- Section 2(5)(vii) – Failed to respond to an emergency 

notification as soon as practicable following notification. 

Ticket 20233140968. Recommendation: Education 

required, and penalty applied. 

- Section 2(5)(vii) – Failed to respond to an emergency 

notification as soon as practicable following notification. 

Ticket 20233141309. Recommendation: Education 

required, and penalty applied. 

43042 Facility Owner: PECO 

Contractor/Excavator: 

Caddick Utilities 

Project Owner: Aqua PA 

Other: Verizon 

On 11/13/2023 9:00:00 AM at ARROWMINK RD, 

LOWER MERION TWP, MONTGOMERY PECO is 

accepting the violation and penalty.  

 

*************** 

Incident occurred on 11/13/2023, at 9:00 AM, on 

Arrowmink Road, near the intersection of Mount 

PECO: $2,000.00 

Section 2(5)(i) Subsequent 

$2,000.00 

 

Verizon: $4,000.00 

Section 2(5)(v) 

Subsequent $2,000.00 

 



Case 

Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 

Recommendation 

Pleasant Road, in Lower Merion Township, 

Montgomery County. 

 

An unmarked 4" coated steel gas line was damaged. The 

coating was damaged, and the pipe was dented, but there 

was no gas leak.  

 

PECO - To date, an Alleged Violation Report (AVR) has 

not been filed. A courtesy letter, requesting an AVR to 

be completed was sent by email and mail on 02/27/2024. 

 

Caddick Utilities submitted an Alleged Violation Report 

(AVR) on 11/13/2023. Their AVR states, "Damaged 

unmarked 4'' coated steel line. The coating was damaged 

and the pipe ws dented but there was no leak." Photos 

were submitted. 

 

Aqua PA submitted an AVR on 11/14/2023. Their AVR 

states, "Aqua Contractor Caddick Utilities damaged 

unmarked 4" coated steel line. The coating was damaged 

and the pipe was dented but there was no leak. Cabin Rd 

& Arrowmink Rd". 

 

Violations- 

 

PECO- 

- Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 

within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 

Recommendation: Penalty applied. (Facility 

Owner/Locator education completed and passed on 

6/20/2024.) 

 

Verizon- 

- Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One 

Call ticket. Ticket 20233070313. Recommendation: 

Penalty applied. (Facility Owner/Locator education 

completed and passed by Verizon on 6/26/2024.) 

- Section 2(5)(viii) – Failed to participate in 

preconstruction meetings for a complex project or as 

described in Section 5(3). Ticket 20231450198. 

Recommendation: Penalty applied. (Facility 

Owner/Locator education completed and passed by 

Verizon on 6/26/2024.) 

Section 2(5)(viii) 

Subsequent $2,000.00 

43083 Facility Owner: 

Monroeville Municipal 

Authority 

Contractor/Excavator: 

Golden Triangle 

Construction 

Project Owner: 

PennDOT 

On 11/14/2023 8:00:00 AM at WILLIAM PENN HWY, 

MONROEVILLE MUNIC, ALLEGHENY Monroeville 

Municipal Authority submitted information regarding 

the case, including an attachment, but stated that they are 

not requesting a DPC hearing. Reviewed information 

and withdrew violation and penalty. 

 

************** 

 

Incident occurred on 11/14/2024, at 8:00 AM along 

William Penn Highway, Monroeville Munic, Allegheny 

County, near the intersection of Northern Pike Bridge. 

 

An unmarked water service line was hit. The main lines 

were marked, but the laterals or tap locations were not. 

 

Monroeville Municipal 

Authority: $0.00 



Case 

Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 

Recommendation 

Monroeville Municipal Authority submitted an AVR in 

response to the AVR request letter sent 03/04/2024. 

Their AVR states, " The MMA field marked the water 

and sanitary sewers that it owns and operates for both 

PA 1 Calls 20232980284 (10/26/2023) and 

20232540246 (9/13/2023). Additional notes were added 

to the field marked response for 20232540246 alerting 

the excavator to use caution due to the challenging 

locate. A 6-inch CIP service line and associated 6-inch 

service valve in addition to a hydrant stub were painted 

and flagged in the field (see attached photo). A 

previously unrecorded private 2-inch copper water 

service line was not field marked. This service line was 

installed parallel to and within 18-24 inches of the field 

marked 6-inch service. It ran up and over the existing 

storm culvert. On 11/14/2023, Golden Triangle 

Construction struck and damaged this private 2-inch 

copper water service line. The 2-inch copper is owned 

by 3813 William Penn Highway and therefore 

considered private. Even if the MAM had records of the 

service line, it is the policy of the MMA to not field 

mark private facilities. Golden Triangle Construction 

contacted the MMA on 11/14/2023 when the damage 

occurred. MMA crews responded and repaired the 

damaged water service line." There was an additional 

comment on the AVR stating, "A 2-inch copper private 

water service was not field marked because it was an 

unknow/unrecorded line and it was too close to the field 

marked 6-inch to detect/locate a separate line." 

 

Golden Triangle Construction submitted an AVR that 

states, "GTC was installing RCP combination storm 

sewer. At 8:00AM GTC struck a unmarked 1" unmarked 

service line tapped into the main. Water authority was on 

site at 8:15AM to begin repairs. MMA marked out the 

mains but did not mark out the laterals or tap locations." 

Photos were submitted. 

 

PennDOT submitted an AVR that states, "GTC was 

installing RCP combination storm sewer. At 8:00AM 

GTC struck a unmarked 1" unmarked service line tapped 

into the main. Water authority was on site at 8:15AM to 

begin repairs. MMA marked out the mains but did not 

mark out the laterals or tap locations." 

 

This case is related to cases 042438 and 043084. 

43620 Facility Owner: 

Pittsburgh Water and 

Sewer (PWSA) 

Contractor/Excavator: 

W A PETRAKIS 

CONTRACTING 

COMPANY 

Project Owner: Peoples 

Gas 

Other: Verizon 

On 12/1/2023 2:00:00 PM at 1411 Cooper Ave, 

PITTSBURGH CITY, ALLEGHENY Incident occurred 

on 12/01/2023 at 2:00 PM, at 1411 Cooper Ave., in 

Pittsburgh City, Allegheny County. 

 

An unmarked water line was hit. Pittsburgh Water and 

Sewer (PWSA) had responded to the routine ticket 

20233040827 'Field Marked', on 11/09/2023. 

 

Pittsburgh Water and Sewer (PWSA) submitted an 

Alleged Violation Report (AVR) on 12/11/2023. Their 

AVR states, "Petrakis contracting working for Peoples 

Gas and hit an unmarked lead service line. PWSA 

responded, crimped line, and ran a new pex service line. 

Pittsburgh Water and 

Sewer (PWSA): 

$1,000.00 

Section 2(4) 1st Offense 

$250.00 

 

Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 

$250.00 

 

Section 2(5)(i) 1st Offense 

$500.00 

 

W A PETRAKIS 

CONTRACTING 



Case 

Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 

Recommendation 

However, this hit was at 1411 Cooper Ave. This location 

is way down the road from the info and location what 

was stated on Petrakis 1 call ticket." Photos were 

submitted.  

 

W A PETRAKIS CONTRACTING COMPANY 

submitted an AVR on 03/11/2024, in response to an 

AVR request sent on 03/08/2024. Their AVR states, 

"While excavating trench in paved surface for installing 

Mainline for Peoples gas, the Excavator encountered an 

unmarked water service for 1411 Cooper Ave. The water 

service was damaged by the excavator and the facility 

owner (PWSA) was informed of the damage and sent a 

crew to repair the service." Photos were submitted. 

 

Peoples Gas LLC submitted an AVR on 03/12/2024, in 

response to the AVR request letter sent 03/08/2024. Thir 

AVR states, "A PNG 2nd party contractor (W.A 

Petrakis) was working to install a new gas line for PNG 

when they struck an unmarked 1" lead service line for 

1411 Cooper Ave." Photos were submitted.  

 

Routine ticket 20232833367 is referenced by Pittsburgh 

Water and Sewer (PWSA). This ticket is for Morrell 

Street (different location).  

 

The correct routine ticket for the location where the 

damage occurred is 20233040827, which is for Cooper 

Ave. - This ticket states: Work Site--[COOPER AVE] 

Lawful Start Dates--[06-Nov-23] thru [15-Nov-23] 

Response Due Date--[05-Nov-23] Scheduled Excavation 

Date--[06-Nov-23] Dig Time--[0700] Duration--[3-4 

WEEKS]  

 

- Final Design ticket 20231422089 - Late responses from 

Verizon 7/13/2023 and PITTSBURGH WATER & 

SEWER AUTHORITY THE on 6/13/2023. 

- Routine ticket 20233040827 - Response Due Date--

[05-Nov-23] - Late responses from Verizon 11/06/2023 

and PITTSBURGH WATER & SEWER AUTHORITY 

THE on 11/06/2023 they replied SCHEDULED DATE 

& TIME LINES WILL BE MARKED BY: 07 Nov 2023 

0100 however they did not reply Field Marked until 

11/09/2023 making them late to respond to the ticket and 

late to mark. 

 

Violations- 

 

Pittsburgh Water and Sewer (PWSA) - 

- Section 2(4) – Failed to respond to designer’s request 

for information within 10 business days. Ticket 

20231422089. Recommendation: Penalty applied. 

(Facility owner/ locator education was completed and 

passed by PWSA on 07/17/2024.) 

- Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One 

Call ticket within the required amount of time. Ticket 

20233040827. Recommendation: Penalty applied. 

(Facility owner/ locator education was completed and 

passed by PWSA on 07/17/2024.) 

COMPANY: $500.00 

Section 5(16) 1st Offense 

$500.00 

 

Verizon: $2,500.00 

Section 2(5)(v) 

Subsequent $1,000.00 

 

Section 2(4) Subsequent 

$1,500.00 



Case 

Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 

Recommendation 

- Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 

within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 

Ticket 20233040827. Recommendation: Penalty applied. 

(Facility owner/ locator education was completed and 

passed by PWSA on 07/17/2024.) 

 

W A PETRAKIS CONTRACTING COMPANY - 

- Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 

Violation Report within 10 business days of striking a 

line. Recommendation: Education required, and penalty 

applied. (No prior violation of 5(16) located.) 

 

Verizon-  

- Section 2(4) – Failed to respond to designer’s request 

for information within 10 business days. Ticket 

20231422089. Recommendation: Penalty applied. 

(Facility Owner/Locator education completed and passed 

by Verizon on 6/26/2024.) 

- Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One 

Call ticket within the required amount of time. Ticket 

20233040827. Recommendation: Penalty applied. 

(Facility Owner/Locator education completed and passed 

by Verizon on 6/26/2024.) 

43587 Facility Owner: 

PENNSYLVANIA 

AMERICAN WATER 

Contractor/Excavator: 

Peoples Gas 

Project Owner: 

PEOPLES NATURAL 

GAS - Placeholder 

On 12/5/2023 12:15:00 AM at 102 MAPLE AVE, 

CARROLL TWP, WASHINGTON The incident 

occurred on 12/05/2023, at 12:15 AM, at 102 Maple 

Ave., Carroll Township, Washington County. 

 

A water line was hit twice. 

 

PENNSYLVANIA AMERICAN WATER submitted an 

AVR on 03/22/2024, in response to the AVR request 

letter sent 03/06/2024. Their AVR states, "Damage 

occurred on 12/05/2023 by People's Gas. The line was 

marked correctly. PAWC was unaware that this damage 

occurred at the time." 

 

Peoples Natural Gas submitted an AVR on 12/08/2023. 

Their AVR states, "ON 12/5/23 AT 00:15 PNG 

WORKING TO REPAIR GAS LINE, HIT A MISS 

MARKED WATER SERVICE LINE, MARKS WERE 

OFF 7 FEET, PA AMERICAN WATER WAS 

NOTIFIED AND RESPONDED TO WORK SITE FOR 

REPAIRS, AT THIS TIME CREW WAS ADVISED 

THEY COULD CONTINUE DIGGING, WHILE 

DIGGING PNG CREW HIT THE SAME SERVICE 

AGAIN AS IT HORSESHOED OFF OF THEIR MAIN 

LINE WHICH WAS DISCOVERED TO BE BELOW 

OUR GAS MAIN AND NOT ACROSS THE STREET 

AS ADVISED PRIOR."  

 

No photos were submitted. Peoples Gas submitted a 

sketch for the day the damage occurred. 

 

No violations/penalties were assigned due to the 

conflicting information provided by the stakeholders and 

being unable to determine if the line was marked 

correctly. No photos were submitted for review. 

 

44249 Facility Owner: 

PEOPLES GAS 

On 12/12/2023 2:50:00 PM at FREELAND ST, 

MCKEESPORT CITY, ALLEGHENY Incident 

BETTERS COMPANY: 

$2,750.00 



Case 

Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 

Recommendation 

Contractor/Excavator: 

BETTERS COMPANY 

Project Owner: CITY OF 

MCKEESPORT 

occurred on December 12th, 2023 at 2:50pm along 

Freeland Street, McKeesport City, Allegheny County. 

 

A gas line was hit. 

 

Peoples Gas Company's Alleged Violation Report 

(AVR) states, "Betters Company was razing the home at 

2908 Freeland St. in McKeesport for the City of 

McKeesport. During the razing of the building, Betters 

Company broke the meter set riser causing gas to blow. 

Betters Company caused this damage on 12/12/23 at 

2:50 pm. The lawful dig date on the PA One Call Ticket 

was 12/14/23 with a response due date of 12/13/2023. 

Betters Company worked before the lawful dig date 

causing this damage." AVR notes that 911 was not 

notified.  

 

Peoples' pictures are date stamped with 12/12/2023 at 

4:46pm.  

Betters Company's ticket had Lawful Start Dates--[14-

Dec-23] thru [26-Dec-23]. Ticket states work for: City of 

McKeesport.  

 

Betters Company and the City of McKeesport were 

mailed and emailed a request for an AVR on 3/8/2024. 

Email delivery receipts are attached. No AVR have been 

submitted as of 4/18/2024.  

 

City of McKeesport called and DPI returned their call 

and left message. 

 

Violations: 

 

Betters Company 

Section 5(2.1) – Excavator failed to submit a location 

request to One Call within the correct timeframe. 

Education is required. 

Section 5(8) – Excavator failed to immediately notify 

911 and the facility owner when damage resulted in the 

escape of any flammable, toxic or corrosive gas or liquid 

which endangers life, health, or property. Education is 

required. 

Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 

Violation Report within 10 business days of striking a 

line. Education is required. 

Section 5(17) – Excavator failed to comply with all 

requests for information from PUC staff within thirty 

days of the receipt of the request. Education is required. 

 

City of McKeesport 

Section 6.1(7) – Project Owner failed to submit an 

Alleged Violation Report within 10 Business Days of a 

line strike. Education is required. 

The City of McKeesport is delinquent on DPC ordered 

education from 2022 and 2023. The DPC ordered 

McKeesport to education on 2/14/2023 for case 029493 

and on 3/8/2022 for case 012519. Fines raised to $2500. 

Section 5(2.1) 1st Offense 

$1,000.00 

 

Section 5(8) 1st Offense 

$1,000.00 

 

Section 5(16) 1st Offense 

$500.00 

 

Section 5(17) 1st Offense 

$250.00 

 

CITY OF 

MCKEESPORT: 

$2,500.00 

Section 6.1(7) 1st Offense 

$2,500.00 

43737 Facility Owner: UGI 

Utilities 

Contractor/Excavator: 

On 12/14/2023 1:05:00 PM at 10 ABBEY LN, EAST 

PENNSBORO TWP, CUMBERLAND UGI - Without 

admitting or denying UGI violated the Act, UGI accepts 

UGI Utilities: $1,000.00 

Section 2(5)(i) 2nd 

Offense $1,000.00 



Case 

Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 

Recommendation 

E.K. Services Inc 

Project Owner: 

PENNSYLVANIA 

AMERICAN WATER 

the remedial action and will remit the designated 

payment amount. 

 

*********** 

 

Incident occurred on 12/14/2023 at 1:08 PM, at 10 

Abbey Lane, East Pennsboro Township, Cumberland 

County. 

 

An unmarked gas line was hit. 

 

UGI Utilities, Inc. submitted an Alleged Violation 

Report (AVR) on 12/20/2023. Their AVR states, "PAOC 

ticket was designated "Clear-No Facilities" and was not 

marked. 1/2" gas service was struck and damaged." 

Photos were submitted. 

 

E.K. Services Inc. submitted an AVR on 12/19/2023. 

Their AVR states, "Crew was onsite to repair a water 

line leak. Crew was attempting to hand to dig but due to 

difficult digging and not having the Vac Truck, they 

used powered equipment to excavate to stop the leaking 

water utility. A visible water line mark was within the 

tolerance zone where they were excavating. In the 

process they struck an unmarked gas line approx 30" 

down. The utility affected 1 person, no evacuation. UGI 

was able to fix the line, the crew backfilled the area." 

Photos were submitted. 

 

PENNSYLVANIA AMERICAN WATER submitted an 

AVR on 12/20/2023. Their AVR states, "Crew was 

onsite to repair a water line leak. Crew was attempting to 

hand dig but due to difficult digging and not having the 

Vac Truck, they used powered equipment to excavate. A 

visible water line mark was within the tolerance zone 

where they were excavating. In the process they struck 

an unmarked gas line approximately 30 inches below 

surface. The utility affected 1 person, no evacuation. 

UGI was able to fix the line, the crew the backfilled the 

area." 

 

Violations: 

 

UGI Utilities, Inc.- 

- Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 

within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 

Recommendation: Education required, and penalty 

applied. 

43753 Facility Owner: 

Columbia Gas of PA - 

North 

Contractor/Excavator: 

SIMONSON 

CONSTRUCTION 

SERVICES 

Project Owner: 

Armstrong Cable Inc 

Other: Brightspeed 

Other: CRANBERRY 

TOWNSHIP BUTLER 

On 12/18/2023 10:00:00 AM at 514 WALNUT 

GROVE, CRANBERRY TWP, BUTLER PENN 

POWER CO / First Energy withdrew their dispute. 

 

******************** 

Incident occurred on 12/18/2023, at 10:00 AM, at 514 

Walnut Grove, Cranberry Township, Butler County. 

 

An accurately marked gas line was hit while hand 

digging to expose the line for directional drilling. 

 

Armstrong Cable Inc: 

$250.00 

Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 

$250.00 

 

Brightspeed: $250.00 

Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 

$250.00 

 

CRANBERRY 

TOWNSHIP BUTLER 

COUNTY: $250.00 



Case 

Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 

Recommendation 

COUNTY 

Other: PENN POWER 

CO / First Energy 

Columbia Gas of PA submitted an Alleged Violation 

Report (AVR) on 12/21/2023. Their AVR states, 

"Simonson Construction, working on behalf of 

Armstrong Utilities, was hand digging to expose an 

accurately marked 1'' plastic company-owned gas service 

for their bore shot when they struck and damaged the gas 

service. They notified 911, 811, and Columbia Gas when 

the damage occurred. Columbia Gas responded 

immediately to make the area safe and complete 

repairs." Photos were submitted. 

 

SIMONSON CONSTRUCTION SERVICES submitted 

an AVR on 12/18/2023. Their AVR states, "Service gas 

line was damaged while directional drilling." 

 

Armstrong Utilities, Inc submitted an AVR on 

12/27/2023. Their AVR states, "Service gas line was hit 

and damaged while directional drilling". 

 

This case is related to cases: 039706, 041051, 041680, 

042134, 042378, 043067. 

 

No violations for the line damage because it was a result 

of hand tools. 

 

Violations: 

 

Armstrong Cable 

- Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One 

Call ticket within the required amount of time. Ticket 

20233320048. Recommendation: Education required, 

and penalty applied.NOTE Armstrong is delinquent for 

education ordered by the DPC on August 8, 2023 for 

case 31067. 

 

PENNSYLVANIA POWER CO- 

- Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One 

Call ticket within the required amount of time. Ticket 

20233320048. Recommendation: Education required, 

and penalty applied. Response Due Date--[30-Nov-23] 

Penn Power responded "Field Marked" 12/06/2023. 

 

BRIGHTSPEED- 

- Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One 

Call ticket within the required amount of time. Ticket 

20233320048. Recommendation: Penalty applied. 

(Facility Owner/Locator education completed and passed 

by Brightspeed on 9/18/2024.)  

 

CRANBERRY TOWNSHIP BUTLER COUNTY- 

- Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One 

Call ticket within the required amount of time. Ticket 

20233320048. Recommendation: Education required, 

and penalty applied. 

Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 

$250.00 

 

PENN POWER CO / 

First Energy: $250.00 

Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 

$250.00 

43864 Facility Owner: Verizon 

Contractor/Excavator: 

Duda Cable Construction 

Project Owner: Comcast 

On 12/20/2023 10:00:00 AM at 102 MAID MARION 

LN, PETERS TWP, WASHINGTON Incident occurred 

on 12/20/2023 at 10:00 AM, at 102 Maid Marion Lane, 

Peters Township, Washington County. 

 

An unmarked fiber line was hit. 

Verizon: $2,000.00 

Section 2(5)(i) Subsequent 

$2,000.00 



Case 

Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 

Recommendation 

 

Verizon submitted an Alleged Violation Report (AVR), 

in response to an AVR request letter was sent on 

03/21/2024. Their AVR states, "Verizon completed the 

Routine ticket on 12/14/2023 with a comment of No 

Conflict. Subsequently, a Verizon Customer experienced 

a damage Fios drop line to their house, leaving the 

customer out of service. Verizon contacted a local 

manager immediately to restore the customer's service. 

The cost of repair was less than $400,000. No pictures or 

other details available." 

 

Duda Cable Construction submitted an AVR on 

12/21/2023. Their AVR states, "Duda Cable struck an 

unmarked Verizon fiber line. The line was buried 

approx. 6 - 8 inches deep. Attached pictures show that 

no communication markings were present within the 

excavation area." Photos were submitted. 

 

Comcast submitted an AVR on 12/22/2023. Their AVR 

states, "duda cable struck an unmarked verizon fiber 

line. the line was buried approx 6 to 8 inches deep. 

attached pictures show that no communication's 

markings were present within the excavation area". 

Photos were submitted (same as Duda Cable 

Construction's photos). 

 

Please note that Verizon responded, "BD-CLEAR. NO 

FACILITIES OR FACIL NOT INVOLVED" to routine 

ticket 20233463396. 

 

Violations- 

 

Verizon- 

- Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 

within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 

Recommendation: Penalty applied. (Facility 

Owner/Locator education completed and passed by 

Verizon on 6/26/2024.) 

43990 Facility Owner: Upper 

Providence Twp 

Contractor/Excavator: 

Utility Line Services 

Project Owner: Aqua PA 

Other: Comcast 

Other: LUMEN 

FORMERLY LEVEL 3 

Other: PECO 

Other: Verizon 

On 1/2/2024 12:01:00 PM at 503 IDLEWILD CIR, 

UPPER PROVIDENCE TWP, DELAWARE PECO 

accepts violation and penalty. 

 

LUMEN FORMERLY LEVEL 3 - withdrew violation 

and penalty per additional information. 

 

*********** 

Incident occurred on 01/02/2024, at 12:01 PM, 503 

Idlewild Circle, Upper Providence Township, Delaware 

County. 

 

A mismarked sewer lateral was hit. 

 

Upper Providence Twp - To date, Alleged Violation 

Report (AVR) has not been filed. An AVR request letter 

was sent by email and USPS on 03/21/2024. 

 

Utility Line Services submitted an AVR on 01/04/2024. 

Their AVR states, "While the crew was working in the 

area of 503 Idlewild Circle to install a water main they 

Upper Providence Twp: 

$500.00 

Section 2(5)(i) 1st Offense 

$500.00 

 

Comcast: $1,500.00 

Section 2(5)(viii) 3rd 

Offense $1,500.00 

 

LUMEN FORMERLY 

LEVEL 3: $0.00 

 

 

PECO: $1,000.00 

Section 2(5)(v) 

Subsequent $1,000.00 

 

Verizon: $2,000.00 

Section 2(5)(viii) 

Subsequent $2,000.00 



Case 

Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 

Recommendation 

damaged a forced sewer lateral that was 30' off the 

mark." Photos were submitted.  

 

Aqua PA submitted an AVR on 01/04/2024. Their AVR 

states, "Aqua Contractor Utility Line Services, while the 

crew was working in the area of 503 Idlewild Circle to 

install a water main, they damaged a forced sewer lateral 

that was 30ft off the mark." 

 

This case is related to case 025573. 

 

- Final Design ticket 20202103355 had a Response Due 

Date--[11-Aug-20] - No response from LUMEN 

FORMERLY LEVEL 3. 

- Final Design ticket 20221291253 had a Response Due 

Date--[23-May-22] - No response from LUMEN 

FORMERLY LEVEL 3. 

- Complex Project ticket 20232960426 had a Response 

Due Date--[05-Nov-23] - Late responses from Verizon 

11/24/2023 and Comcast on 11/07/2023. 

- Routine ticket 20233550487 had a Response Due Date-

-[26-Dec-23] - Late response from PECO on 

12/27/2023. 

 

Violations- 

 

Upper Providence Twp-  

- Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 

within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 

Recommendation: Education required, and penalty 

applied. (No prior violation of 2(5)(i) located.) 

 

Verizon- 

- Section 2(5)(viii) – Failed to participate in 

preconstruction meetings for a complex project or as 

described in Section 5(3). Ticket 20232960426. 

Recommendation: Penalty applied. (Facility 

Owner/Locator education completed and passed by 

Verizon on 6/26/2024.) 

 

Comcast- 

- Section 2(5)(viii) – Failed to participate in 

preconstruction meetings for a complex project or as 

described in Section 5(3). Ticket 20232960426. 

Recommendation: Penalty applied. (Facility 

Owner/Locator education completed and passed by 

Comcast on 6/25/2024.) 

 

PECO- 

- Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One 

Call ticket within the required amount of time. Ticket 

20233550487. Recommendation: Penalty applied. 

44082 Facility Owner: 

Columbia Gas of PA - 

Central 

Contractor/Excavator: 

CASPER COLOSIMO 

AND SON INC 

Project Owner: 

PENNSYLVANIA 

On 1/4/2024 9:50:00 AM at 2713 CUSTER AVE, 

BALDWIN BORO and PITTSBURGH CITY WARD 

29, ALLEGHENY Dispute- Allegheny County Dept. 

Public Works is disputing section 2(5)(vii) – Failed to 

respond to an emergency notification as soon as 

practicable following notification and Recommendation: 

Education Required and Penalty Applied. See their 

attached letter 

Columbia Gas of PA - 

Central: $500.00 

Section 2(5)(i) 1st Offense 

$500.00 

 

CASPER COLOSIMO 

AND SON INC: $750.00 

Section 5(4) 1st Offense 



Case 

Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 

Recommendation 

AMERICAN WATER 

Other: Allegheny County 

Department of Public 

Works 

************************** 

The incident occurred on Thursday, January 4, 2024, at 

2713 Custer Avenue, in Baldwin Borough Pittsburgh 

City Ward 29, Allegheny County. 

 

Columbia Gas line was damaged by Casper Colosimo 

and Son Inc (CCSI), working for PA American Water 

Company (PAWC). 

Columbia Gas stated, CCSI failed to renotify One Call 

of an unmarked or incorrectly marked facility and the 

Columbia Gas had missing or incorrect facility line maps 

or records. Columbia Gas explained, CCSI was digging 

to install water mainline when they struck and damaged 

a 1-inch plastic gas service line. CCSI crew found and 

exposed a steel gas service that lined up with the locate 

marks, believing it to be the active gas service, and they 

proceeded to dig and struck the active plastic gas service 

approximately 30-inches away. CCSI notified 911, 811, 

and Columbia Gas when the damage occurred. An 

investigation was conducted to determine what led to the 

inaccurate locate, and Columbia Gas explained that the 

Locator hooked up to the wire at the meter and had a 

strong signal to the middle of the road before losing 

signal. There was also a marker ball documented over 

the tap, so the Locator straight lined from where he lost 

the signal to the marker ball. Unfortunately, both the 

marker ball and the wire at the meter toned out the old 

steel gas service. Columbia Gas records have been 

updated. 

 

PAWC stated, CCSI failed to use prudent techniques in 

the tolerance zone and explained that they were 

excavating to install a water mainline, when a Columbia 

Gas service line was hit and damaged. The line was vac 

by CCSI, and they identified 2 service lines prior to the 

start of excavation. There were 2 service lines in the 

ditch but only 1 mark on the asphalt. 

 

CCSI stated, they failed best efforts to follow CGA Best 

Practices, and explained they were excavating to install a 

new water main for PAWC when they struck a Columbia 

Gas line that was within the tolerance zone. 

 

Photos were provide of the locate mark and damage line. 

 

~20240040771- Damage Emergency ticket was placed 

on 1/4/2024, at 9:51am, Baldwin Borough. Late 

Response from Allegheny County Department of Public 

Works on 1/5/2024, at 9:38am. 

 

*Columbia Gas is in violation of section: 

2(5)(i) – Missing or incorrect facility line maps or 

records. Failed to locate underground lines within 18 

inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 

Recommendation: Penalty Applied 

 

*Casper Colosimo and Son Inc is in violation of 

sections: 

5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and employ 

prudent excavation techniques. 

$500.00 

 

Section 5(20) 1st Offense 

$250.00 

 

Allegheny County 

Department of Public 

Works: $0.00 



Case 

Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 

Recommendation 

5(20) – Excavator failed to renotify One Call of an 

unmarked or incorrectly marked facility upon arrival at a 

work site. 

Recommendation: Penalties Applied 

 

*Allegheny County Department of Public Works is in 

violation of section: 

2(5)(vii) – Failed to respond to an emergency 

notification as soon as practicable following notification. 

Recommendation: Education Required and Penalty 

Applied 

44057 Facility Owner: 

Windstream 

Contractor/Excavator: 

LINDY PAVING INC 

Project Owner: EQT 

Designer: Dieffenbauch & 

Hritz, LLC 

Other: West Penn 

Power/FirstEnergy 

Other: West Side 

Telecommunications 

On 1/8/2024 8:00:00 AM at HAINES RIDGE RD, 

PERRY TWP, GREENE The incident occurred on 

Monday, January 8, 2024, on Haines Ridge Road, in 

Perry Township, Greene County. 

 

A communications line was damaged. 

 

Windstream communication line was damaged by Lindy 

Paving, hired by EQT for a road widening project.  

Lindy Paving and EQT represented by Lindy stated, 

Windstream mismarked their facility and explained in 

their Alleged Violation Report (AVR), on 1/8/2024, 

approximately 7:45am, the spotter observed what 

appeared to be a severed telecom line. A Damage 

Emergency ticket, 20240080576, was placed and 

Windstream was contacted. Windstream stated they 

created a work order to repair the line and their crew 

would be dispatched. USIC, contracted to locate for 

Windstream, told Lindy they were unable to locate along 

that section of the roadway. USIC representative arrived 

onsite and took pictures of the severed line. As of 

1:30PM no Windstream crews have arrived to repair the 

line. 

 

Windstream stated Lindy Paving failed to renotify One 

Call of any unmarked or incorrectly marked facility, and 

explained in their AVR, Lindy placed a Routine ticket, 

20233462506, on 12/12/2023, Windstream facilities 

were marked by USIC on 12/29/2023. On 1/02/2024, 

related Update Routine ticket, 20240021955 was placed 

and Windstream cleared it in house because there was a 

remark on the ticket from Lindy Paving stating, work in 

progress no additional mark outs needed. 

 

Dieffenbauch & Hritz stated in their AVR that they 

provided EQT Production Company with engineering 

services for preliminary turning movements, design 

plans for any needed road upgrades to facilitate traffic, 

landowner exhibits and survey services for utilities, 

drainage structures and field walk stakeout. 

Dieffenbauch & Hritz was not part of the excavation or 

construction inspection.  

 

On Tuesday, March 26, 2024, emails and letters were 

sent requesting AVR’s from the facility owner; 

Windstream, the project owner; EQT Production, and the 

designer; Dieffenbauch & Hritz. 

Windstream and Dieffenbauch & Hritz submitted their 

AVR’s on 3/28/2024. 

Windstream: $750.00 

Section 2(5)(i) 1st Offense 

$500.00 

 

Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 

$250.00 

 

LINDY PAVING INC: 

$500.00 

Section 5(3) 1st Offense 

$500.00 

 

West Penn 

Power/FirstEnergy: 

$500.00 

Section 2(5)(v) 2nd 

offense $500.00 

 

West Side 

Telecommunications: 

$250.00 

Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 

$250.00 



Case 

Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 

Recommendation 

Lindy Paving submitted an updated AVR representing 

EQT on 4/10/2024. 

Photos were provided showing the damaged line 

 

~20233462506- Routine ticket placed on 12/12/2023. 

Late Responses on 12/29/2023, from: West Side 

Telecommunications, West Penn Power, and 

Windstream. 

 

~20240021955- Update Routine ticket placed on 

1/2/2024. Remark: work in progress no additional mark 

outs needed. 

 

*Lindy Paving is in violation of section: 

5(3) – Excavator failed to preserve mark-outs or request 

a remark. 20240021955- Remark: work in progress no 

additional mark outs needed. 

Recommendations: Education Required and Penalty 

AppliedNOTE: Lindy Paving is more than 1 year 

delinquent on education ordered by the DPC on 

12/13/2022 for case 018440. (Excavator education 

completed and passed by Lindy Paving on 7/26/2024.) 

 

*Windstream is in violation of sections: 

2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines within 18 

inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 

2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call ticket 

within the required amount of time. 20233462506  

Recommendations: Penalties Applied 

 

*West Side Telecommunications is in violation of 

section: 

2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call ticket 

within the required amount of time. 20233462506 

Recommendations: Education Required and Penalty 

Applied 

*West Penn Power/FirstEnergy is in violation of section: 

2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call ticket 

within the required amount of time. 20233462506 

Recommendations: Education Required and Penalty 

Applied 

44127 Facility Owner: UGI 

Utilities 

Contractor/Excavator: R 

L E ENTERPRISES 

Project Owner: PA 

American Water Company 

On 1/11/2024 7:30:00 AM at 202 E Grand St., 

NANTICOKE CITY, LUZERNE The incident occurred 

on Thursday, January 11, 2024, at the intersection of S. 

Walnut and E. Grand Streets (damage line to 202 E. 

Grand Street), in Nanticoke City, Luzerne County. 

 

A gas line was hit. 

 

UGI Utilities' gas line was damaged by RLE Enterprises 

while working for PA American Water Company 

(PAWC) 

RLE Enterprises stated, while removing blacktop from 

the road to install a new water service line the crew hit 

and damaged an unmarked gas service line. The gas 

service was hit at a depth of 12-inches from the top of 

the blacktop. The Fire and Police Departments 

responded to the 911 call and UGI arrived on site. 

PAWC stated, while excavating for tie in at the 

intersection of S. Walnut and E. Grand Streets, RLE 

UGI Utilities: $500.00 

Section 2(5)(i) 1st Offense 

$500.00 



Case 

Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 

Recommendation 

Enterprises hit and broke an unmarked gas service line 

for 202 E. Grand Street, the gas line was approximately 

10-12-inches below surface of the roadway. 

UGI stated, RLE Enterprises hit and damaged an 

unmarked gas service line. 

Photos were provided of the damaged unmarked gas 

service line. 

 

*UGI Utilities is in violation of section: 

2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines within 18 

inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 

Recommendation: Penalty Applied 

44137 Facility Owner: 

PEOPLES GAS 

COMPANY LLC 

Contractor/Excavator: 

CASPER COLOSIMO 

AND SON INC 

Project Owner: 

PENNSYLVANIA 

AMERICAN WATER 

On 1/11/2024 8:00:00 AM at PYRAMID AVE, 

BRENTWOOD BORO, ALLEGHENY The incident 

occurred on Thursday, January 11, 2024, at 3011 

Pyramid Avenue, in Brentwood Borough, Allegheny 

County. 

 

a gas line was damaged. 

 

Peoples Gas line was damage by Casper Colosimo and 

Son Inc (CCSI) while installing water line for PA 

American Water Company (PAWC). 

CCSI and PAWC stated, when excavating to install a 

new water mainline and was sloping the ditch to install 

shoring, when a gas service line was hit. Also, PAWC 

said the gas line was vac excavated prior to the start of 

the excavation. 

Peoples Gas stated that CCSI failed to use prudent 

excavation techniques within the tolerance zone. CCSI 

hit and damaged a properly marked 1-inch plastic low 

pressure gas service line.  

Photos were provided showing the damaged gas line and 

locate marks. The Fire and Police Departments 

responded to the 911 call and gas service was interrupted 

for 1-6 hours affecting 1 customer. 

 

*Casper Colosimo and Son Inc is in violation of section: 

5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and employ 

prudent excavation techniques. 

Recommendation: Penalty Applied. Education is 

required. The education was due by 1/9/2024. The 

incident occurred on 1/11/2024.  

 

Note: Related Case 44113 

CASPER COLOSIMO 

AND SON INC: $500.00 

Section 5(4) 1st Offense 

$500.00 

44514 Facility Owner: 

PEOPLES GAS 

Contractor/Excavator: 

PENNSYLVANIA 

AMERICAN WATER 

Project Owner: 

PENNSYLVANIA 

AMERICAN WATER - 

Placeholder 

On 1/22/2024 5:14:00 PM at 48 CALVERT ST, 

BRIDGEVILLE BORO, ALLEGHENY PAWC 

disputed and provided additional information that 

included photos. Violation, penalty and education 

requirement were withdrawn based on the additional 

information that was provided. 

 

************************** 

 

The incident occurred 01/22/2024 at 5:14 PM, at 48 

Calvert Street, Bridgeville Borough, Allegheny County. 

 

A gas line owned by Peoples Gas was damaged. 911 was 

called. 

 

PENNSYLVANIA 

AMERICAN WATER: 

$0.00 



Case 

Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 

Recommendation 

PENNSYLVANIA AMERICAN WATER was on site 

for an emergency repair of a water main, when the gas 

line was hit. 

 

PEOPLES GAS submitted an Alleged Violation Report 

(AVR) on 02/19/2024. Their AVR states, "Pennsylvania 

American Water was repairing a water leak near 193 

Calvert St. when they struck and damaged a properly 

marked 1" gas service line and fitting for 193 Calvert St. 

The service line, curb box, and valve was properly 

marked and the damage occurred within the tolerance 

zone of the markings, 15", whereas Pennsylvania 

American Water should have been exercising better due 

care to prevent damaging the gas service line. The 

damage could have been prevented." Photos were 

submitted. 

 

PENNSYLVANIA AMERICAN WATER submitted an 

AVR on 02/01/2024. Their AVR states, "PA American 

crew while digging to repair a water main break hit and 

damaged a Peoples Gas main that was mis-marked by 

30". The crew did not disturb that soil where Peoples 

had marked their main." 

 

Violations - 

 

PENNSYLVANIA AMERICAN WATER- 

- Section 5(4) – withdrawn based on additional 

information that was submitted. 

44327 Facility Owner: UGI 

Utilities 

Contractor/Excavator: J 

M DIRTWORX LLC. 

Other: Zayo Bandwidth 

On 1/23/2024 11:40:00 AM at 5877 HAMILTON 

BLVD, LOWER MACUNGIE TWP, LEHIGH This 

non-damage violation occurred on January 23rd at 

1140am at 5877 Hamilton Boulevard, Lower Macungie 

Township, Lehigh County. 

 

UGI's Alleged Violation Report (AVR) states, "J M 

DIRTWORX LLC. WAS DIGGING BEFORE THEIR 

LEGAL DIG DATE. UGI LOCATOR WENT TO THIS 

SITE TODAY 1/23/2024 TO PERFORM THIS 

LOCATE AND DID. WHEN UGI LOCATOR 

ARRIVED HE FOUND THIS CREW DIGGING AND 

PERFORMING THEIR WORK. I ARRIVE AND 

CHECKED THEIR PA ONE CALL TICKET AND 

CONFIRMED IT WAS NOT IN THE LEGAL DATE. I 

HAD TOLD THIS CREW THEY HAD TO STOP THE 

WORK AND WAIT UNTIL THERE LEGAL DIG 

DATE. 

 

Two pictures were provided by UGI. 

 

J M Dirtworx was mailed and emailed a request for an 

AVR on 3/6/24. 

 

J M Dirtworx's AVR stated, "We started the job a day 

early nothing was damaged because we dug in this area 

before on another ticket number the utility we were 

digging to install was over top of the gas line and 

incased in concrete We were just asked to stop and wait 

until the next day (legal Start Date) so we didn't take 

pictures I am sorry I didn't know to file this with in 10 

J M DIRTWORX LLC.: 

$1,000.00 

Section 5(2.1) 1st Offense 

$1,000.00 

 

Zayo Bandwidth: 

$250.00 

Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 

$250.00 



Case 

Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 

Recommendation 

days we have changed our PA one call process so this 

doesn't happen again." 

 

Ticket 20240220960 had a legal start date of 1/25/24. 

Ticket 20240232627 had a legal start date of 1/26/24. 

 

Violation: 

 

J M Dirtworx 

Section 5(2.1) – Excavator failed to submit a location 

request to One Call within the correct timeframe. 

Education is required. 

 

Zayo Bandwidth  

Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 

ticket within the required amount of time to ticket 

20240232627. 

44445 Facility Owner: UGI 

Utilities 

Contractor/Excavator: R 

L E ENTERPRISES 

Project Owner: 

PENNSYLVANIA 

AMERICAN WATER 

On 1/25/2024 11:00:00 AM at S WALNUT ST, 

NANTICOKE CITY, LUZERNE UGI disputed and the 

penalty and violation has been withdrawn 

********************** 

The incident occurred on Thursday, January 25, 2024, at 

547 S. Walnut Street, in Nanticoke City, Luzerne 

County. 

 

UGI Utilities gas line was damaged by RLE Enterprises 

while working for PA American Water Company 

(PAWC) 

 

RLE Enterprises explained, while excavating for new 

water service lines our crew found an unmarked 1-inch 

steel gas service line which was assumed to be retired. 

Our crew vac excavated all marked gas services and 

located every line which were new plastic services. All 

of the old retired gas services were steel and had to be 

cut out of the way. Prior to finding the unmarked active 

steel gas service, the previous 8 steel gas services were 

retired which is why it was assumed this 1-inch steel gas 

line was retired and could be cut out of the way. 

 

PAWC explained, RLE Enterprises found an unmarked 

steel gas service line. The Inspector verbally advocated 

that RLE leave the gas service alone and untouched as it 

was not in the way for installation of water mainline. 

The Inspector left crew to observe another crew for the 

same contractor two streets away. The Operator called 

the Inspector to notify of a gas hit. Upon arriving at the 

excavation site, the Inspector discovered that the RLE 

crew had used a Sawzall to cut the gas service, and 

inside the steel service was a 1/2" gas service for house 

547 S. Walnut Street.  

 

UGI stated, RLE Enterprises exposed a correctly marked 

gas facility and then proceeded to cut through the steel 

line with a Sawzall damaging the active plastic gas 

service. The gas service was inserted through the steel 

casing pipe. In an email UGI stated, “RLE Enterprises 

had the pipe exposed and cut through it with a saw. This 

would not be an excavation damage.” 

 

UGI Utilities: $0.00 

 

 

R L E ENTERPRISES: 

$500.00 

Section 5(6)(ii) 1st 

Offense $500.00 



Case 

Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 

Recommendation 

Photos were provided of the damaged line. The Police 

and Fire Departments responded to the 911 call and UGI 

was notified of incident. 

 

On Tuesday, April 2, 2024, an email was sent requesting 

an Alleged Violation Report (AVR) from UGI Utilities.  

On 4/3/2024, UGI responded to the AVR request by 

email explaining what happened and stated, “Do you still 

want me to fill out an AVR and explain it there?” The 

email was replied to on the same day asking UGI to 

submit a completed AVR with the information that was 

provided and any additional information and/or photos 

regarding the incident. 

UGI submitted an AVR on 4/9/2023, with a photo of the 

damaged line. 

 

*UGI Utilities is in violation of section: 

2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines within 18 

inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 

Recommendation: Penalty Applied 

 

*RLE Enterprises is in violation of section: 

5(6)(ii) – Excavator failed to provide support and 

mechanical protection for known facility owner’s lines at 

the construction work site. 

Recommendation: Education Required and Penalty 

Applied 

44579 Facility Owner: 

PEOPLES GAS 

COMPANY LLC 

Contractor/Excavator: 

INDEPENDENT 

ENTERPRISE 

Project Owner: 

Pittsburgh Water and 

Sewer (PWSA) 

Designer: GAI 

Consultants 

Designer: JOHNSON 

MIRMIRAN AND 

THOMPSON J M T 

Other: AT&T 

Other: Lumen LKC 

Other: Verizon 

On 1/26/2024 9:30:00 AM at UVILLA ST, 

PITTSBURGH CITY, ALLEGHENY Peoples' violation 

and penalty was removed after providing new photos 

with CGA mark outs.  

********* 

PWSA & JMT's Violation was removed. " JMT 

submitted final design tickets through the Pennsylvania 

One Call System on March 8, 2023 and the final design 

was bid by Pittsburgh Water & Sewer Authority on 

March 23, 2023." 

****** 

Incident occurred on January 26th, 2024 at 9:30am at 

1014 Uvilla Street, Pittsburgh City, Allegheny County.  

 

A gas line was damaged.  

 

Peoples Gas Company's Alleged Violation Report 

(AVR) states, "Independent Enterprises was installing 

new water facilities for PWSA under a project consisting 

over 10 city blocks in the west end neighborhood when 

they struck and damaged a properly marked 1" plastic 

low pressure gas service line for 1014 Uvilla St 7" from 

the markings for the gas service line. Peoples Gas 

dispatched an O&M crew to make the necessary repairs. 

Independent Enterprises failed to use prudent digging 

techniques in the tolerance zone of the markings and 

exercise due care to prevent damaging the marked gas 

facility." AVR notes that 911 was notified.  

 

Independent Enterprises' AVR states, "IEI was 

excavating area for water main replacement near 1014 

Uvilla ST. A yellow marking was on roadway indicating 

a gas service was in the excavation area. Approx 3 ft 

PEOPLES GAS 

COMPANY LLC: $0.00 

 

 

Pittsburgh Water and 

Sewer (PWSA): $0.00 

 

 

JOHNSON MIRMIRAN 

AND THOMPSON J M 

T: $0.00 

 

 

AT&T: $500.00 

Section 2(5)(viii) 1st 

Offense $500.00 

 

Lumen LKC: $0.00 

Section 2(4) 1st Offense 

$0.00 

 

Verizon: $750.00 

Section 2(4) 1st Offense 

$250.00 

 

Section 2(4) 1st Offense 

$250.00 

 

Section 2(4) 1st Offense 

$250.00 



Case 

Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 

Recommendation 

down an old steel line with plastic sleeve insert was 

located during excavation. IEI hand dug approx 2 ft 

around discovered utility to ensure no other lines were in 

area. Next to excavation area at 1012 Uvilla St 

excavation area had 3 service lines going into it so to 

take precaution hand digging was done. After hand 

digging was performed and nothing else was located in 

excavated area IEI believed they had discovered the live 

service and continued to excavate using bucket. Upon 

digging deeper underneath discovered steel/plastic line 

to continue with water main installation a 3/4" plastic 

service was struck and gas was leaking. 911 and one call 

were immediately called and Peoples Gas was onsite 

within 30 mins. Service was fixed and restored within 

the hour. The house at 1014 Uvilla St is an abandoned 

property and no one was inside at the time of the utility 

strike. The markings on the road indicated only one 

service was in the area hence the continuation of 

excavation due to the discovery of the what is now to be 

believed the abandoned service which was carefully 

hand dug around. The live 3/4" service was approx 1 ft 

directly below the discovered steel service." 

 

PWSA and JMT's AVRs were the same as Independent 

Enterprises AVR. 

 

Pictures that were provided do no show the material type 

for the line. Line was marked on JMT's design plans.  

Final Design ticket 20230671129 was placed on 

3/8/2023 and the complex project was placed on 11/1/23. 

GAI Consultants placed preliminary design tickets 

20230883580 and 20230883581 on 3/29/23. No final 

design ticket was placed afterwards.  

 

Violations: 

 

Peoples 

Section 2(5)(vi) – Lines were not marked in compliance 

with the Common Ground Alliance Best Practices for 

Temporary Marking set forth in ANSI standard Z535.1.  

 

PWSA 

Section 6.1(3) – Released a project to bid or construction 

before final design was complete. (Project owner and 

designer education was completed and passed on 

07/19/2024.) 

 

JMT 

Section 4(2) – Designer failed to request the line and 

facility information prescribed by section 2(4) from the 

One Call System not less than ten nor more than ninety 

business days before final design is to be completed. 

Education is required. 

 

AT&T 

Section 2(5)(viii) – Failed to participate in 

preconstruction meetings for a complex project or as 

described in Section 5(3). 20233050371. (The facility 

owner/ locator education was completed and passed by 

AT&T on 02/22/2024.) 



Case 

Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 

Recommendation 

 

Verizon 

Section 2(4) – Failed to respond to designer’s request for 

information within 10 business days. 20230671129 

Section 2(4) – Failed to respond to designer’s request for 

information within 10 business days. 20222493781 

Section 2(4) – Failed to respond to designer’s request for 

information within 10 business days. 20220811102 

 

Lumen LKC 

Section 2(4) – Failed to respond to designer’s request for 

information within 10 business days. 20230671129. 

Fixed response issues in May 2023 reduce penalty to $0. 

44463 Facility Owner: UGI 

Contractor/Excavator: R 

L E ENTERPRISES 

Project Owner: 

PENNSYLVANIA 

AMERICAN WATER 

On 1/29/2024 10:45:00 AM at 374 E GROVE ST, 

NANTICOKE CITY, LUZERNE The incident occurred 

on Monday, January 29, 2024, on Ridge and S. Walnut 

Streets, in Nanticoke City, Luzerne County. 

 

UGI Utilities gas line was damaged by RLE Enterprises 

while working for PA American Water Company 

(PAWC) 

RLE Enterprises stated, while excavating for a new 

water services line on E. Ridge Street, our crew hit an 

unmarked gas service line. All marked gas services were 

vac excavated and located. We located a marked gas 

service which was right on the mark and continued to 

dig and struck the unmarked gas service. 911 and UGI 

were notified and arrived onsite. UGI made repairs and 

restored the gas service in a timely manner. 

PAWC stated, while RLE Enterprises was excavating for 

the new water mainline installation they hit an 

incorrectly marked gas service line for 347 Grove Street. 

UGI Stated, RLE Enterprises hit and damaged an 

incorrectly marked gas service line. 

Photos were provided showing the damaged mismarked 

gas line. 

 

*UGI Utilities is in violation of section: 

2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines within 18 

inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 

Recommendation: Penalty Applied 

UGI: $500.00 

Section 2(5)(i) 1st Offense 

$500.00 

45089 Facility Owner: 

PEOPLES GAS 

COMPANY LLC 

Contractor/Excavator: 

INDEPENDENT 

ENTERPRISE 

Project Owner: 

Pittsburgh Water and 

Sewer (PWSA) 

Designer: JOHNSON 

MIRMIRAN AND 

THOMPSON J M T 

Other: Verizon 

On 2/9/2024 10:00:00 AM at MARENA ST, 

PITTSBURGH CITY, ALLEGHENY Incident occurred 

on February 2nd, 2024, at 10am along Marena Street, 

Pittsburgh City, Allegheny County. 

 

A gas line was damaged.  

 

Peoples' Alleged Violation Report (AVR) states, 

"Independent Enterprises was installing new water 

facilities for PWSA on Marena St. when they struck and 

damaged a mis-marked 1" plastic low pressure gas 

service line with no wire that was marked by 

measurements due to the locator locating and marking 

the main line and curb box and the measurements on the 

service line card equaling the measured distance between 

the main and curb box found in the field. Section Section 

2(5)(i) permits the locator to mark facilities using 

records. The Project Owner failed to complete the proper 

level of SUE for a project this size." 

PEOPLES GAS 

COMPANY LLC: 

$500.00 

Section 2(5)(i) 1st Offense 

$500.00 

 

Verizon: $3,000.00 

Section 2(4) Subsequent 

$1,500.00 

 

Section 2(4) Subsequent 

$1,500.00 



Case 

Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 

Recommendation 

 

Independent Enterpirses' Alleged Violation Report 

(AVR) states, "During excavation for new water 

mainline contractor was digging near the mark given on 

the road and began to hand dig in its location. An old 

steel gas line was discovered and prudently dug around. 

No other markings were on the road so excavation 

continued then that is when excavator bucket hit 1" 

yellow plastic gas line approx 18ft off of the mark that 

was given on the road in one called area. Peoples Gas 

and 911 were called immediately. 911 arrived in approx 

5-10mins and Peoples arrived within 15 mins. Peoples 

Gas had service restored within 2 hrs. Excavation for 

new mainline installation continued." 

 

PWSA's AVR states, "During excavation for new water 

mainline contractor was digging near the mark given on 

the road and began to hand dig in its location. An old 

steel gas line was discovered and prudently dug around. 

No other markings were on the road so excavation 

continued then that is when excavator bucket hit 1" 

yellow plastic gas line approx 18ft off of the mark that 

was given on the road in one called area. Peoples Gas 

and 911 were called immediately. 911 arrived in approx 

5-10mins and Peoples arrived within 15 mins. Peoples 

Gas had service restored within 2 hrs. Excavation for 

new mainline installation continued." 

 

JMT's AVR states, "During excavation for new water 

mainline contractor was digging near the mark given on 

the road and began to hand dig in its location. An old 

steel gas line was discovered and prudently dug around. 

No other markings were on the road so excavation 

continued then that is when excavator bucket hit 1" 

yellow plastic gas line approx 18ft off of the mark that 

was given on the road in one called area. Peoples Gas 

and 911 were called immediately. 911 arrived in approx 

5-10mins and Peoples arrived within 15 mins. Peoples 

Gas had service restored within 2 hrs. Excavation for 

new mainline installation continued. During design, JMT 

located the old steel gas line but not the 1" plastic line. 

Locations of service lines were not provided by PNG." 

 

Verizon failed to respond within 10 business days to 

design tickets 20222500885 and 20220811253. 

 

Violations: 

 

Peoples 

Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 

within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line.  

 

Verizon 

Section 2(4) – Failed to respond to designer’s request for 

information within 10 business days. 20222500885 

Section 2(4) – Failed to respond to designer’s request for 

information within 10 business days. 20220811253 

 

Case is related to case 44579. 



Case 

Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 

Recommendation 

44965 Facility Owner: UGI 

Utilities 

Contractor/Excavator: 

BETHLEHEM CITY 

Project Owner: 

BETHLEHEM CITY 

On 2/17/2024 3:50:00 AM at 812 E WASHINGTON 

AVE, BETHLEHEM CITY, NORTHAMPTON The 

incident occurred on Saturday, February 17, 2024, at 812 

E. Washington Avenue, in Bethlehem City, 

Northampton County. 

 

UGI Utilities gas line was damaged by Bethlehem City 

excavation crew. 

 

Bethlehem City placed an Excavation Emergency ticket, 

20240472623, on 2/16/2024 at 2211, to repair a water 

line. Water was coming out of the ground near the curb, 

and it was determined to be a water service leak on the 

City side. UGI responded and marked out their gas 

service line for 812 E Washington Avenue and the gas 

mainline. It was asked if there was gas service for 814 E 

Washington Avenue and the Locator stated there was 

none. The water services for the 812 and 814 E 

Washington Avenue are side by side on the property 

line. The marked gas service was approximately 18-

inches west of the water service line so excavation 

proceeded on the east side, next to 814 water service 

line. During the excavation an unmarked gas service line 

to 814 E Washington Avenue was hit and damaged. The 

nearest gas mark was for 812 E Washington Avenue, 

which was 3-feet to 3.5-feet from the struck line.  

The Fire Department responded to the 911 call and when 

UGI arrived onsite they disconnected the damaged gas 

service line at the mainline so the Bethlehem City crew 

could proceed with repairing the water line. 

 

UGI explained, Bethlehem City was excavating to repair 

a water service line and when doing so an unmarked gas 

stub to house 814 E Washington Avenue was struck 

creating a leak. The gas stub was not on UGI records and 

mapping. The surrounding gas services were marked 

with yellow paint. 

 

*UGI Utilities is in violation of section: 

2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines within 18 

inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. This is a 

second offense violation.  

Recommendations: Penalties Applied 

UGI Utilities: $1,000.00 

Section 2(5)(i) 2nd 

Offense $1,000.00 

45112 Facility Owner: PPL 

ELECTRIC UTILITIES 

CORPORATION 

Contractor/Excavator: 

Doli Construction 

Project Owner: Halifax 

Area Water and Sewer 

Authority 

Designer: Herbert 

Rowland and Grubic 

On 2/20/2024 1:00:00 PM at HILL DR, HALIFAX 

TWP, DAUPHIN Incident occurred on February 20th, 

2024 at 1pm along Hill Drive, Halifax Township, 

Dauphin County. 

 

PPL Electric's AVR states, "On Tuesday February 20th 

at 1:45 pm a non-PPL contractor (Doli Construction) 

was installing sanitary sewer when they came in contact 

with an unmarked electric primary line with their 

backhoe. No one was hurt or injured but the damage did 

cause an outage of 13 homes. PPL first responders 

arrived onsite and made the area safe, the repairs that 

were made are temporary to get everyone back in power. 

A new primary line will have to be installed. USIC did 

not have the primary properly marked and they will be 

held liable for this damage." 

 

PPL ELECTRIC 

UTILITIES 

CORPORATION: 

$1,000.00 

Section 2(5)(i) 2nd 

Offense $1,000.00 



Case 

Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 

Recommendation 

Doli Construction's AVR states, "Crew hit PPL line 10 

feet off the mark." 

 

Halifax Area Water and Sewer Authority's AVR states, 

"LATE ON REPORTING AVR, DIDNT KNOW LINE 

WAS HIIT WAITING FOR CONTRACTOR." 

 

HRG's AVR states, "1:00 pm RPR was on onsite during 

excavation and observing the work completed placement 

of 8" SDR-35 Sewer main. 1:30pm Contractor moved to 

the ROW on the Property of 52 Hill Dr. to excavate and 

place 6" SDR-35 Sewer Lateral pipe. RPR noticed 

Utilities (Electric and Cable) were marked by USIC 

within the excavation area of the ROW of property 52 

Hill Dr. Contractor started excavation using 138 

Komatsu and hand shovels to located and cleared 

comcast cable and PPL electric. Comcast cable was 

located and cleared using shovels. Contractor continued 

hand digging to located the PPL Electric. While the 

excavator continued to move east into the roadway. 

Approx. 0+09' from the Comcast and PPL marked 

location operator notice a resistance, a pop, and stopped 

excavation at approx. 30" from existing grade. 1:45pm A 

homeowner walked outside and stated the power was 

out. Contractor (Doli) Forman notified USIC/ 811 of a 

struck PPL Electric. 2:20 PPL arrived onsite, confirmed 

the stuck line and rerouted power to all other residents 

that can be restored. Transformer located at 52 Hill and 

72 Hill Dr. were grounded, repairs made to struck line 

by PPL. 5:00pm power restored to Hill Dr. 5:30 PPL and 

RPR left site. Photos of location and USIC marked 

locations provided. 

 

Case is related to 44243 and 44768. 

 

Violations: 

 

PPL Electric 

Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 

within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 

45054 Facility Owner: UGI 

Utilities 

Contractor/Excavator: 

EVERHART AND 

HOOVER 

Project Owner: PPL 

ELECTRIC UTILITIES 

CORPORATION 

Other: East Hempfield 

Township 

On 2/21/2024 9:30:00 AM at MILL MAR RD, EAST 

HEMPFIELD TWP, LANCASTER The incident 

occurred on Wednesday, February 21, 2024, on Mill Mar 

Road, in East Hempfield Township, Lancaster County. 

 

UGI Utilities gas line was damaged by contractor, 

Everhart & Hoover, working for PPL Electric. 

Everhart & Hoover and PPL stated, while boring with a 

directional drill to install electric facilities, an unmarked 

gas service stub was struck and damaged.  

UGI stated, Everhart & Hoover utilizing mechanized 

drilling equipment, and struck an unmarked service stub 

while replacing electric lines. 

The Everhart & Hoover crew evacuated the immediate 

area, called 911, and One Call. Photos were provided 

showing the unmarked line damage. 

 

~20240432827- Routine ticket placed on 2/12/2024. No 

Response from East Hempfield Township.  

 

UGI Utilities: $500.00 

Section 2(5)(i) 1st Offense 

$500.00 

 

East Hempfield 

Township: $500.00 

Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 

$500.00 



Case 

Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 

Recommendation 

~20240432827-001- Renotify Excavation Insufficient 

ticket placed on 2/20/2024. 

 

~20240520959- Damage Emergency ticket placed on 

2/21/2024 at 9:41am. 

 

*UGI Utilities is in violation of section: 

2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines within 18 

inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 

Recommendations: Penalties Applied 

 

*East Hempfield Township is in violation of section: 

2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call ticket. 

20240432827 

Recommendations: Education Required and Penalties 

Applied 

45209 Facility Owner: UGI 

Utilities 

Contractor/Excavator: 

HENKELS AND MCCOY 

Project Owner: UGI 

Utilities 

On 2/22/2024 8:30:00 AM at 1123 ARCADIA ST, 

BETHLEHEM CITY, NORTHAMPTON The incident 

occurred on Thursday, February 22, 2024, at 1123 

Arcadia Street, in Bethlehem City, Northampton County. 

 

UGI Utilities gas line was damaged by contractor, 

Henkels and McCoy (H & M). 

H & M was trenching to install a new gas mainline when 

unmarked gas service line was hit and damaged.  

UGI stated, H & M hit an unmarked gas service and the 

line was marked based off incorrect records. 

 

*UGI Utilities is in violation of section: 

2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines within 18 

inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 

Recommendations: Penalties Applied 

UGI Utilities: $500.00 

Section 2(5)(i) 1st Offense 

$500.00 

45105 Facility Owner: PECO an 

Exelon Company 

Contractor/Excavator: 

ANRICH INC 

Project Owner: 

PENNSYLVANIA 

AMERICAN WATER 

Other: Verizon, PA LLC 

On 2/23/2024 8:30:00 AM at 316 WEST ROBERTS ST, 

NORRISTOWN BORO, MONTGOMERY The incident 

occurred on Friday, February 23, 2024, at 316 West 

Roberts Street, in Norristown Borough, Montgomery 

County. 

 

PECO’s gas line was damaged by contractor Anrich, 

working for PA American Water Company (PAWC). 

Anrich and PAWC explained, there were gas locate 

marks completed by USIC and two days prior to 

excavating a trench, the Anrich crew located one gas 

service by a vac track. Anrich crew exposed the gas line 

and believed it was the correct service line, and 2 feet 

away a plastic gas service line was hit and damaged. 

PECO stated, they were notified that a ½” plastic gas 

service was severed. The investigation determined that 

the severed gas service was 20-inches off the mark out. 

The Mark out was correct based on the sketch and 

measurements. This damage was the result of inaccurate 

prints. 

 

~20240431004- Routine ticket placed on 2/12/2024. 

There was No Response from Verizon PA LLC. 

 

*PECO an Exelon Company is in violation of section: 

2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines within 18 

inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 

Recommendations: Penalty Applied 

PECO an Exelon 

Company: $500.00 

Section 2(5)(i) 1st Offense 

$500.00 

 

Verizon, PA LLC: 

$1,500.00 

Section 2(5)(v) 3rd 

Offense $1,500.00 



Case 

Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 

Recommendation 

*Verizon PA LLC is in violation of section: 

2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call ticket. 

20240431004 

Recommendations: Penalty Applied 

45989 Facility Owner: UGI 

Utilities 

Contractor/Excavator: 

HENKELS AND MCCOY 

Project Owner: UGI 

Utilities 

On 3/27/2024 9:30:00 AM at PEMBROKE RD, 

BETHLEHEM CITY, NORTHAMPTON The incident 

occurred on Wednesday, March 27, 2024, on Pembroke 

Road, in Bethlehem City, Northampton County. 

 

A gas line was hit. 

 

UGI Utilities gas line was damaged by contractor, 

Henkels and McCoy (H & M). 

H & M stated that there crew was excavating trench to 

install 4-inch gas mainline pipe by direct bury, when an 

unmarked 1.25-inch steel LP was damaged. This 

service/stub was not located. 

UGI stated, an unmarked gas service stub was hit and 

damaged while H & M was excavating a trench to install 

a gas mainline. The gas stub was no on UGI’s records or 

mapping. 

 

*UGI Utilities is in violation of section: 

2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines within 18 

inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 

Recommendations: Penalties Applied 

UGI Utilities: $500.00 

Section 2(5)(i) 1st Offense 

$500.00 

Full Session 

Case 

Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 

Recommendation 

39785 Facility Owner: 

Pittsburgh Water and 

Sewer (PWSA) 

Contractor/Excavator: 

Frank J. Zottola 

Construction, Inc. 

Project Owner: Energy 

Center Pittsburgh 

LLC/Cordia 

Designer: VENTURE 

ENGINEERING 

Other: AT&T 

Other: Comcast 

Other: Extenet Systems 

LLC 

Other: LUMOS 

NETWORKS 

Other: PACT Stanwix 

Plant 

Other: Penn Telecom Inc 

Other: Verizon Business 

On 6/28/2023 7:09:00 AM at WILLIAM PENN PL, 

PITTSBURGH CITY, ALLEGHENY On Tuesday, 

October 8, 2024, at the DPC meeting- AT&T was 

disputing and it was voted to Accept the DPI’s 

recommendations. 

************************************* 

AT&T is disputing 

*************************** 

 

The incident occurred on 6/28/2023, at 7:09am, at 

William Penn Pl., Pittsburgh City, Allegheny County. 

 

A Pittsburgh Water and Sewer (PWSA) water line was 

damaged. 

 

Pittsburgh Water and Sewer (PWSA)'s alleged violation 

report (AVR) states "Zottola contracting working for 

Cordia installing steam lines and hit a accurate marked 

12" DI water main with the hoe ram. PWSA shut down 

12" main, had the contractors expose the damage and 

PWSA made repair with a 12" stainless. Contractor was 

careless digging." 

 

Frank J. Zottola Construction, Inc.'s alleged violation 

report (AVR) states "While hammering to remove 

concrete from a steam tunnel, a ho-ram struck a PWSA 

water line that was embedded in the concrete roof. 

PWSA was called and the line was repaired within 3 

hours. No injuries." 

Pittsburgh Water and 

Sewer (PWSA): 

$1,000.00 

Section 2(5)(v) 

Subsequent $1,000.00 

 

Frank J. Zottola 

Construction, Inc.: 

$500.00 

Section 5(4) 1st Offense 

$500.00 

 

Energy Center 

Pittsburgh LLC/Cordia: 

$1,000.00 

Section 6.1(3) 1st Offense 

$500.00 

 

Section 6.1(7) 1st Offense 

$500.00 

 

AT&T: $750.00 

Section 2(5)(v) 3rd offense 

$750.00 

 

Comcast: $1,000.00 

Section 2(5)(v) 

Subsequent $1,000.00 

 



Case 

Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 

Recommendation 

 

On 1/9/2024 an AVR Request Letter was mailed and e-

mailed to Energy Center Pittsburgh LLC/Cordia and 

VENTURE ENGINEERING. No AVR has been 

submitted for Energy Center Pittsburgh LLC/Cordia to 

date.  

 

VENTURE ENGINEERING's alleged violation report 

(AVR) states "While FJ Zottola was in the process of 

jack hammering the concrete roof off of an existing 

steam utility tunnel. The water line was embedded inside 

the concrete roof. The hammer punched a hole in the 

water line. The water line was repaired that morning. 

The utility was embedded within annother utility which 

was being demolished. The marking on the street was 

showing the utility was not in the correct location." 

 

Frank J. Zottola Construction, Inc. is in violation of 

sections: 

Section 5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and 

employ prudent excavation techniques. Based on the 

pictures provided it does appear that the water lines were 

marked within the tolerance zone. 

Recommendation: penalties applied 

 

Energy Center Pittsburgh LLC/Cordia is in violation of 

sections: 

Section 6.1(3) – Released a project to bid or construction 

before final design was complete.  

Section 6.1(7) – Project Owner failed to submit an 

Alleged Violation Report within 10 Business Days of a 

line strike.  

Recommendation: Education Required; penalties applied 

Verizon Business is in violation of sections: 

Section 2(4) – Failed to respond to designer’s request for 

information within 10 business days for Ticket 

20211740457. Did not respond through Pa One Call.  

Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 

ticket within the required amount of time for Ticket 

20231593483. Responded "Field Marked" on 6/13/23. 

Response was due 6/12/23.  

Recommendation: penalties applied 

 

Pittsburgh Water and Sewer (PWSA) is in violation of 

sections: 

Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 

ticket within the required amount of time for Ticket 

20231593483. Responded "Field Marked" on 6/14/23. 

Response was due 6/12/23.  

Recommendation: penalties applied 

 

AT&T is in violation of sections: 

Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 

ticket within the required amount of time for Ticket 

20231593483. Responded "Conflict" on 6/9/23. Conflict 

is not a final response to a ticket. Response was due 

6/12/23.  

Recommendation: penalties applied 

 

Extenet Systems LLC is in violation of sections: 

Extenet Systems LLC: 

$250.00 

Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 

$250.00 

 

LUMOS NETWORKS: 

$250.00 

Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 

$250.00 

 

PACT Stanwix Plant: 

$0.00 

 

 

Penn Telecom Inc: 

$250.00 

Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 

$250.00 

 

Verizon Business: 

$750.00 

Section 2(4) 2nd Offense 

$500.00 

 

Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 

$250.00 



Case 

Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 

Recommendation 

Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 

ticket within the required amount of time for Ticket 

20231593483. Responded "Clear" on 6/16/23. Response 

was due 6/12/23.  

Recommendation: Education Required; penalties applied 

LUMOS NETWORKS is in violation of sections: 

Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 

ticket within the required amount of time for Ticket 

20231593483. Responded "Clear" on 6/16/23. Response 

was due 6/12/23.  

Recommendation: penalties applied 

 

Comcast is in violation of sections: 

Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 

ticket within the required amount of time for Ticket 

20231593483. Responded "Clear" on 6/16/23. Response 

was due 6/12/23.  

Recommendation: penalties applied 

 

Penn Telecom Inc is in violation of sections: 

Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 

ticket within the required amount of time for Ticket 

20231593483. Responded "Clear" on 6/16/23. Response 

was due 6/12/23.  

Recommendation: Education Required; penalties applied 

PACT Stanwix Plant is in violation of sections: 

Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 

ticket within the required amount of time for Ticket 

20231593483. Responded "Conflict" on 6/9/23. Conflict 

is not a final response to a ticket. Response was due 

6/12/23.  

Recommendation: Education Required; penalties applied 

39855 Facility Owner: 

Columbia Gas of PA 

Contractor/Excavator: 

PennDOT 

Project Owner: 

PennDOT - Placeholder 

Other: BRADFORD 

TOWNSHIP MCKEAN 

COUNTY 

Other: Lewis Run 

Borough/Lewis Run 

Borough Sewer Authority 

On 6/28/2023 9:25:00 AM at 660 Minard Run (SR 

0770), BRADFORD TWP, MCKEAN On Tuesday, 

October 8, 2024, at the DPC meeting- Bradford Twp 

McKean County was disputing and it was voted to 

Accept the DPI’s recommendations. 

*********************** 

Bradford Township Mckean County is disputing.  

******************** 

 

The incident occurred on 6/28/2023, at 9:25am, at 660 

Minard Run (SR 0770), Bradford Twp., McKean 

County. 

 

A Columbia Gas line was damaged. 

 

Columbia Gas' alleged violation report (AVR) states 

"PennDOT was performing clean up in existing ditches 

when they damaged an unmarked 1'' plastic company-

side gas service. They notified 911 and Columbia Gas 

when the damage occurred. Columbia Gas responded 

immediately to make the area safe and complete repairs. 

Columbia does not have any post-locate pictures to 

prove that the line was marked at the time of the ticket 

being placed, but would like to draw attention to the 

ticket being almost two months old. 

Columbia does not believe PennDOT was onsite for that 

duration and should have placed a new locate request." 

 

PennDOT: $3,000.00 

Section 5(2.1) 3rd Offense 

$2,000.00 

 

Section 5(6)(i) 1st Offense 

$250.00 

 

Section 5(16) 2nd Offense 

$750.00 

 

BRADFORD 

TOWNSHIP MCKEAN 

COUNTY: $500.00 

Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 

$500.00 

 

Lewis Run 

Borough/Lewis Run 

Borough Sewer 

Authority: $1,000.00 

Section 2(5)(vii) 1st 

Offense $1,000.00 



Case 

Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 

Recommendation 

On 2/5/2024 an AVR Request Letter was mailed and e-

mailed to PennDOT. 

 

PennDOT's alleged violation report (AVR) states "Crew 

was cleaning parallel ditches along SR 770/Minard Run 

Rd. with an excavator. Excavator exposed and crushed a 

service line at #660 Minard Run Rd. Service line was not 

marked so no hand digging was done within the 

tolerance zone of the line. Gas company was called 

immediately to notify of the damages. No gas leaked 

from the line. Gas company repaired the line. 

Distribution line that runs parallel with SR 770/Minard 

Run Rd. was marked. Service line to house was not 

marked in yellow." 

 

PennDOT is in violation of sections: 

Section 5(2.1) – Excavator failed to submit a location 

request to One Call within the correct timeframe. Ticket 

20231312283 had a lawful start date of 5/16/23 thru 

5/25/23 with a duration 4 days, the line was hit on 

6/28/23.  

Section 5(6)(i) – Excavator failed to plan the excavation 

or demolition work to avoid damage to or minimize 

interference with a facility owner’s facilities in the 

construction area.  

Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 

Violation Report within 10 business days of striking a 

line. Line hit was 6/28/23 and AVR was filed 2/14/24. 

Recommendation: penalties applied 

 

Bradford Township Mckean County is in violation of 

sections: 

Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 

ticket for Ticket 20231312283. Did not respond through 

Pa One Call.  

Recommendation: Education Required; penalties applied 

Lewis Run Borough/Lewis Run Borough Sewer 

Authority is in violation of sections: 

Section 2(5)(vii) – Failed to respond to an emergency 

notification as soon as practicable following notification 

for Ticket 20231791550. Did not respond through Pa 

One Call.  

Recommendation: Education Required; penalties applied 

40182 Facility Owner: 

PEOPLES GAS 

Contractor/Excavator: 

VIGLIOTTI 

LANDSCAPING 

Project Owner: 

Homeowner 

On 6/29/2023 11:30:00 AM at 6308 WILKINS AVE, 

PITTSBURGH CITY, ALLEGHENY On Tuesday, 

October 8, 2024, at the DPC meeting- Vigliotti 

Landscaping was disputing and it was voted to keep the 

violations and reduce all penalties by 50% and keep 

education.  

****************** 

Vigliotti Landscaping is disputing.  

********** 

The incident occurred on 6/29/2023, at 11:30am, at 6308 

Wilkins Ave., Pittsburgh City, Allegheny County. 

 

No Pa One Call Ticket.  

 

A Peoples Gas line was leaking. According to Peoples 

Gas the gas line was not damaged but found to be 

leaking. 911 was not called. 

VIGLIOTTI 

LANDSCAPING: 

$875.00 

Section 5(2.1) 1st Offense 

$500.00 

 

Section 5(16) 1st Offense 

$250.00 

 

Section 5(17) 1st Offense 

$125.00 



Case 

Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 

Recommendation 

 

Peoples Gas' alleged violation report (AVR) states 

"Vigliotti Landscaping was completing landscaping 

work at 6308 Wilkins Ave. and uncovered a leaking 

company owned steel gas service line. However, 

Vigliotti did not place a PA One Call before digging 

with mechanized equipment on this project." Pa One 

Call noted under the comments that, "Contractor has 

placed One Call notifications with PA One Call in the 

past. Vigliotti Landscape telephone number 412-247-

5563." 

 

On 2/6/2024 an AVR Request Letter was mailed to 

VIGLIOTTI LANDSCAPING and the Homeowner. No 

AVR's have been received to date.  

 

Vigliotti Landscaping is in violation of sections: 

Section 5(2.1) – Excavator failed to submit a location 

request to One Call within the correct timeframe. Was 

working without a Pa One Call Ticket.  

Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 

Violation Report within 10 business days of request.  

Section 5(17) – Excavator failed to comply with all 

requests for information from PUC staff within thirty 

days of the receipt of the request. Did not fill out an 

Alleged Violation Report. 

Recommendation: Education Required; penalties applied 

39822 Facility Owner: PPL 

Contractor/Excavator: 

Latona Trucking and 

Excavation 

Project Owner: 

PennDOT 

Other: Amerigas Propane 

Other: Chestnuthill 

Township 

Other: First 

Energy/MetEd 

Other: Uniti Fiber 

On 7/10/2023 10:00:00 AM at 1747 SR 0209, 

CHESTNUTHILL TWP, MONROE On Tuesday, 

October 8, 2024, at the DPC meeting- Met-

Ed/FirstEnergy was disputing and it was voted to 

Remove the penalty but keep the violation. 

******************* 

First Energy/MetEd is disputing. 

******************* 

 

The incident occurred on 7/10/2023, at 10:00am, at 1747 

SR 0209, Chestnut Hill Twp., Monroe County. 

 

A PPL electrical line was damaged. 

 

PPL's alleged violation report (AVR) states "On Monday 

the 10th of July, Latona Trucking and Excavation was 

working on State Route 209 doing road reconstruction 

on a PA one call ticket from February with no updates 

called in. While they were excavating they hit electric 

service feeding 1747 SR 209, when speaking with the 

contractor they noticed the line coming down the pole 

and did not call in for remarks and continued digging 

that when they hit the service line. The service to the 

building could not be repaired and a bypass was laid 

down to get them back into service." 

 

On 2/5/2024 an AVR Request Letter was mailed and e-

mailed to Latona Trucking and Excavation and 

PennDOT. 

 

Latona Trucking and Excavation's alleged violation 

report (AVR) states "On 07/10/2023, Latona trucking 

began the roadway widening construction on SR 

PPL: $1,000.00 

Section 2(5)(i) 2nd 

Offense $1,000.00 

 

Amerigas Propane: 

$250.00 

Section 2(4) 1st Offense 

$250.00 

 

Chestnuthill Township: 

$1,000.00 

Section 2(5)(vii) 1st 

Offense $1,000.00 

 

First Energy/MetEd: 

$0.00 

Section 2(5)(vii) 1st 

Offense $0.00 

 

Uniti Fiber: $250.00 

Section 2(4) 1st Offense 

$250.00 



Case 

Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 

Recommendation 

40341 Facility Owner: 

PEOPLES GAS 

COMPANY LLC 

Contractor/Excavator: 

ORLANDO PLUMBING 

COMPANY 

Project Owner: 

HOMEOWNER 

Other: WEST 

HOMESTEAD 

BOROUGH 

On 7/11/2023 11:00:00 AM at 3437 PINEWOOD DR, 

WEST HOMESTEAD BORO, ALLEGHENY On 

10/08/2024 the Damage Prevention Committee voted to 

keep the violation and remove the penalty but to keep 

the required education that was recommended to West 

Homestead Borough. 

 

West Homestead Borough is disagreeing and stated that 

they accept the violation but request a consideration for a 

reduction in the penalty. They also stated that the 

Borough Representative responsible for the One Call 

response, will be taking the training.  

***************** 

Incident occurred on 7/11/2023 at 3437 Pinewood Dr., at 

11 a.m. in West Homestead Borough in Allegheny 

County.  

 

A Gas line was hit and damaged.  

 

PEOPLES GAS COMPANY LLC stated in their 

Alleged Violation Report (AVR) that “Orlando 

Plumbing Company was working for the homeowner at 

3437 Pinewood installing a new gas service line when 

they struck and damaged the active unmarked medium 

pressure gas service line. The active gas line was 

unmarked due to Orlando Plumbing failing to place a PA 

One Call prior to beginning excavation and damaging 

the active gas line. Orlando Plumbing placed an 

emergency PA One call after the damage occurred. 

 

ORLANDO PLUMBING COMPANY was emailed and 

mailed an AVR request letter on 2/06/2024. No contact 

or AVR has been received to date. No return mail has 

been received. No undeliverable email was received. 

This letter is considered delivered.  

 

The homeowners were sent an AVR request letter on 

2/06/2024. No AVR or contact has been made. There is 

no email on file. Mail was returned on 7/23/2024 and 

resent to forwarding address. Address was updated in 

case.  

********************** 

*Emergency Ticket 20231922118 was requested by 

Orlando Plumbing Company on 7/11/2024 at 11:48. This 

is after the Peoples Gas line was damaged.  

West Homestead Borough never responded.  

*********************** 

ORLANDO PLUMBING COMPANY are in violation 

of Section: 

5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged Violation 

Report within 10 business days of notification of a 

violation of ACT 50. The penalty is applied. Education 

is required.  

5(2.1) – Excavator failed to submit a location request to 

One Call within the correct timeframe. The penalty is 

applied. Education is required. 

5(8) Excavator failed to notify 911.  

Recommendation: The penalty is applied. Education is 

required.  

 

ORLANDO PLUMBING 

COMPANY: $2,500.00 

Section 5(8) 1st Offense 

$1,000.00 

 

Section 5(16) 1st Offense 

$500.00 

 

Section 5(2.1) 1st Offense 

$1,000.00 

 

HOMEOWNER: $0.00 

Section 6.1(7) 1st Offense 

$0.00 

 

WEST HOMESTEAD 

BOROUGH: $0.00 

Section 2(5)(vii) 1st 

Offense $0.00 



Case 

Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 

Recommendation 

The homeowners who are the Project Owners are in 

violation of Section: 

6.1(7) – Project Owner failed to submit an Alleged 

Violation Report within 10 Business Days of a line 

strike. This is a first-time violation and the $500. Penalty 

is reduced to a warning.  

**************** 

Listed below are facility owners in violation of Act 50, 

Section 2(5)(vii) failed to respond to an emergency 

ticket within the required amount of time. 

 

WEST HOMESTEAD BOROUGH are in violation of 

Section:  

2(5)(vii) – Failed to respond to an emergency 

notification as soon as practicable following notification. 

The penalty is applied. Education is required. 

42342 Facility Owner: 

Columbia Gas 

Contractor/Excavator: 

Ken Poff 

Project Owner: Hagens 

Electric 

Project Owner: 

Homeowner 

On 10/2/2023 9:50:00 AM at 2051 LOG CABIN RD, 

WEST MANCHESTER TWP, YORK On 10/8/24 the 

DPC voted to:  

Section 5(2.1)- Keep violation, reduce penalty by 50% 

from $1,000 to $500.  

Section 5(8) – Remove violation and penalty. 

Section 5(16) - Keep violation, reduce penalty by 50% 

from $500 to $250.  

Section 5(17) - Keep violation and penalty as is. 

 

******* 

Ken Poff is disputing. His email states, "the findings of 

this "investigation" as there are untrue statements and 

accusations and no mention of the fact of there being 

multiple 811 calls put in place by MetED for the electric 

line that was being ran, along with the homeowners and 

Hagens Electric who I was doing the job for. Since I was 

doing the work for Hagens I should have been covered 

under their 811 ticket." 

********** 

Incident occurred October 2nd, 2023 9:50am, 2051 Log 

Cabin Road, West Manchester Township, York County. 

 

A gas line was damaged.  

 

Columbia Gas Company's Alleged Violation Report 

(AVR) states, "Ken Poff, subcontracted by Hagens 

Electric, was digging a new trench for electric from the 

house to a new pole when he struck and damaged an 

inaccurately marked 1" plastic gas service. The property 

owner notified Columbia Gas when the damage 

occurred. Columbia Gas responded immediately to make 

the area safe and complete repairs. 911 and 811 were not 

notified. The local Damage Prevention Specialist spoke 

with Ken Poff about the requirement to notify 911 when 

there is a release of gas, as well as not being permitted to 

piggyback off another contractor's One Call ticket. Mr. 

Poff refused to provide address information at the time 

of the damage." 

 

PA1call ticket 20232632315 is for Hagen's Electric. 911 

was not notified according to the AVRs received to date.  

 

Ken Poff: $1,000.00 

Section 5(2.1) 1st Offense 

$500.00 

 

Section 5(16) 1st Offense 

$250.00 

 

Section 5(17) 1st Offense 

$250.00 



Case 

Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 

Recommendation 

Homeowner was mailed a request for an AVR on 

3/6/2024.  

Excavator, Ken Poff, was emailed a request for an AVR 

on 3/6/2024. No AVR has been received to date. Email 

delivery to the server is attached.  

Hagens Electric was mailed and emailed a request for an 

AVR on 3/4/2024. No AVR has been received to date.  

 

Homeowner's AVR states, "I am submitting this in 

response to your letter to me dated March 6th with case 

number 042342. 

1. "Did Hagens Electric or their subcontractor, Ken Poff, 

hit the 

utility?" Ken hit the utility. The utility was marked 

incorrectly, approx. 22 ft to 

the west (see attached image "map") along what 

appeared to be 

an old, inactive utility. Where he hit was unmarked. 

 

2. "Was 911 and/or the Facility Owner notified?" 

Yes, the facility owner, Columbia Gas, was immediately 

notified. 

 

3. "Did your excavator have ask you as the homeowner 

to place a 

PA1call?" I was never asked by the excavator to place a 

PA1call. 

Attached images: 

"gas" and "gas2" are looking eastward. See yellow 

marked line in foreground over inactive line. In 

background see Columbia Gas employees repairing 

active line that was unmarked.  

"gas3" shows active line that was severed, looking 

eastward.  

"gas4" and "gas5" show inactive line that is marked with 

yellow looking towards house.  

"gas6" shows after repair by Columbia Gas in 

undeveloped ally east of my property. Blacked out 

markings show where original markings were, yellow 

are the corrected markings which were marked after 

incident. 

"map" is not to scale but shows where incident occurred 

in relation to markings. 

 

Called Hagen's Electric and left voicemail for Ken Poff's 

address.  

 

Violations: 

 

Ken Poff Excavating 

Section 5(2.1) – Excavator failed to submit a location 

request to One Call within the correct timeframe. 

Education is required. 

Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 

Violation Report within 10 business days of striking a 

line. Education is required. 

Section 5(17) – Excavator failed to comply with all 

requests for information from PUC staff within thirty 

days of the receipt of the request. Education is required. 



Case 

Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 

Recommendation 

42126 Facility Owner: 

NATIONAL FUEL GAS 

Contractor/Excavator: 

ERIE CITY OF 

Other: Erie Water Works 

Other: Everstream 

Other: First Energy - 

Penelec, Penn Power 

On 10/5/2023 9:00:00 AM at 4115 WARSAW AVE, 

ERIE CITY, ERIE On 10/8/2024 the DPC voted Motion 

by Ditty because its less than 18 inches – remove the 

violation and penalty. 

********* 

City of Erie is disputing due to the situation becoming an 

emergency.  

******** 

This non damage Incident occurred on October 5th, 

2023, at 9am at 4115 Warsaw Avenue, Erie City, Erie 

County. 

 

****Non-Damage Event*** 

 

National Fuel Gas' Alleged Violation Report (AVR) 

states, "One call ticket had a lawful start date of 10/6 

when an NFG employee arrived onsite on 10/5 it was 

discovered that the excavation was already underway."  

 

Erie City's AVR states, "We had to remove the slabs of 

Concrete a day early because the slab of concrete street 

broke off and was standing up causing and unsafe road 

condition in the middle of street. It became emergency at 

that point where if a car would of hit that it would of 

cause an accident with damage or bodily harm if some 

stepped in it would of cause bodily harm. All we did is 

removed the concrete slabs and did not disturb or dig 

into the subbase of the road. After the removal of the 

effect areas, we filled the areas in with asphalt." 

 

The picture provided by NFG is date stamped October 

5th, 2023, at 8:52am. Ticket 20232760869 had a legal 

start date of 10/6/23. A large section of the road was 

already excavated by the time this picture was taken.  

 

 

The following facility owners failed to give a final 

response to ticket 20232760869: 

0 LV PENNSYLVANIA ELECTRIC CO LV-

SCHEDULED MARK 10/5/2023 5:52:39 PM MBR-

WEBSVC 

0 EWA ERIE WATER WORKS EWA-SCHEDULED 

MARK 10/5/2023 5:51:35 PM CLS-WEBSVC 

0 EVS EVERSTREAM EVS-SCHEDULED MARK 

10/5/2023 5:51:35 PM CLS-WEBSVC 

 

Violation: 

 

Erie City  

Section 5(2.1) – Excavator failed to submit a location 

request to One Call within the correct timeframe. 

Education is required. (Has completed Facility Owner 

Training, but not Excavator training.) 

 

Penn Electric 

Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 

ticket.  

 

Erie Water Works  

ERIE CITY OF: $0.00 

 

 

Erie Water Works: 

$500.00 

Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 

$500.00 

 

Everstream: $500.00 

Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 

$500.00 

 

First Energy - Penelec, 

Penn Power: $500.00 

Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 

$500.00 



Case 

Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 

Recommendation 

Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 

ticket. Education is required. 

 

Everstream 

Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 

ticket. Education is required. Delinquent on Facility 

owner training as of 4/5/2024. 

43600 Facility Owner: PA 

American Water 

Contractor/Excavator: 

Desoto Line Service 

Project Owner: Columbia 

Gas of PA 

Designer: Campos 

Other: Verizon 

Other: WASHINGTON 

CITY OF 

On 12/4/2023 12:30:00 PM at 659 S MAIN ST, 

Washington City, WASHINGTON On 10/08/2024: The 

DPC voted to remove all violations and penalties for PA 

American Water. 

 

************************ 

 

PAWC is disputing, stating, "I have attached the PA One 

Call tickets which show we marked to the extent the 

information was on our records on the due date of 

06/12/2023. Under the law we are responsible to make a 

reasonable effort to locate or notify excavators of the 

existence of abandoned lines. If we do not have any 

record of such we cannot. We were unaware of the 

abandoned line; we did not have any record of it. In the 

law the definition of “Abandoned” is no longer in 

service and physically disconnected from a line, our 

ability to locate abandoned lines is limited because these 

lines have been disconnected from the new line. We 

have now added the line to our GIS as retired." 

 

************************ 

 

Incident occurred on 12/04/2023, at 12:30 PM, at 659 S. 

Main Street, North Franklin Township, Washington 

County. 

 

An unmarked water service line was hit. 

 

PA American Water submitted an AVR on 03/26/2024, 

in response to the AVR request letter sent 03/07/2024. 

Their AVR states, "Utility was marked, but there was a 

second line that was not on our maps that had been 

covered by concrete that was not marked. The line has 

since been added to our maps for future digs." 

 

Desoto Line Service submitted an AVR on 12/08/2023. 

Their AVR states, "Desoto Line Services, working on 

behalf of Columbia Gas for an infrastructure 

replacement project, struck and damaged an unmarked 

water service. The closest water mark was 12 feet from 

where the line was damaged. Proper notifications were 

made." Photos were submitted. 

 

Columbia Gas of PA submitted an AVR on 12/06/2023. 

Their AVR states, "Desoto was working for columbia 

gas on a infrastructure replacement project, when the 

unmarked service was struck. The closest water mark 

was 12ft from where the line was damaged". 

 

Campos- An AVR was not requested from the designer. 

 

Violations- 

PA American Water: 

$0.00 

 

 

Verizon: $9,000.00 

Section 2(4) Subsequent 

$1,500.00 

 

Section 2(4) Subsequent 

$1,500.00 

 

Section 2(4) Subsequent 

$1,500.00 

 

Section 2(4) Subsequent 

$1,500.00 

 

Section 2(4) Subsequent 

$1,500.00 

 

Section 2(4) Subsequent 

$1,500.00 

 

WASHINGTON CITY 

OF: $500.00 

Section 2(4) 1st Offense 

$250.00 

 

Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 

$250.00 



Case 

Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 

Recommendation 

 

Verizon- 

- Section 2(4) – Failed to respond to designer’s request 

for information within 10 business days. Design Ticket 

20220322097. Recommendation: penalty applied. 

- Section 2(4) – Failed to respond to designer’s request 

for information within 10 business days. Design Ticket 

20220322098. Recommendation: penalty applied. 

- Section 2(4) – Failed to respond to designer’s request 

for information within 10 business days. Design Ticket 

20222072770. Recommendation: penalty applied. 

- Section 2(4) – Failed to respond to designer’s request 

for information within 10 business days. Design Ticket 

20222072771. Recommendation: penalty applied. 

- Section 2(4) – Failed to respond to designer’s request 

for information within 10 business days. Design Ticket 

20223360933. Recommendation: penalty applied. 

- Section 2(4) – Failed to respond to designer’s request 

for information within 10 business days. Design Ticket 

20223360934. Recommendation: penalty applied. 

 

Washington City Of- 

- Section 2(4) – Failed to respond to designer’s request 

for information within 10 business days. Design Ticket 

20220322098. Recommendation: Penalty applied. (No 

prior violations of 2(4) located.) (Facility owner and 

locator education was completed by City of Washington 

on 05/23/2024.) 

- Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One 

Call ticket within the required amount of time. Ticket 

20231591232. Recommendation: Penalty applied. 

(Facility owner and locator education was completed by 

City of Washington on 05/23/2024.) 

Committee Review 

No cases scheduled. 

 


